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July 16, 1981

State of New Mexico
Energy and Mlneralr*Department

0il Conservation Division
P. O. Box 2088 \
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

RE: = Case No. 7254
Order No, R - 6713

Gentlemen:

This ]étter‘is written by me for and on behalf of Mesa
Petroleum Co.

FUrsuént to ltem (3) of Page 3 of the captioned order
1 am sending the attached Schedule of Estimated Well
Costs. ¢

Very truly yours,

‘Charles E. Osgood, 4f. ]&7

CEO,Jr/bb
Aftach.

303-623.3078 / P. O. BOX 1433 / DENVER, COLORADO 80201
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LEASE, WEll NAME AND LOCATION
7450 FNL s 1850 FWL Sec.

Mr[.', AL I |

San_Juan Division

Baof ¥ 900 @

Ab

Ce 'Die 25vbiid ?Depe

REVISED

Bruington 15E.

1D &

Code Genetol #

Explotatory

\l l\)hgtv“‘

[
S, WTLUlV U'VIaLm.

15-T30N-R11W, San Juan County, New Mexico

Drill and complete a 6900' dual Dakota - Mesaverde flowing gas well

g DESCRIPTION i
| Sb A, [TEM DESCRIPTION
| _Codes : Common MV Dakota Total
| X01 DRILUNG—FOOTAGE 6900'  F1. A1'S 14.40 /K1, $ 72,000 s $ 27,360 1% 99,360
i x02 DRILLING or COMPLETION RIG MI-RU, RD-MO—DAY WOSK
(AIDAY WORK 2 DAYS A1 S 4,620.00 /DAY 9,240 9,240
1X03 "DRILLING 6F COMPLETION RIG 7 10,500 10,500 21.000
: {A) BOILER DAYS At $ /DAY B : oe
(B) CAMP & CATERING DAYS At $ /DAY
{C) OTHER DAYS At S /DAY )
X04 CEMENIING swwces CEMENT & ACCESSORIES 20,000 QO‘OQQ_:
X05 JMUD, CHEMICALS, SERVICES & EQUIP. {A) MUD, CHEM., OIL 20,000 - 20,000 i
: " (B) WATER 10,000 1 10,000
X06 10GS, TESTING & MUD LOGGING UNIT 15,000 15.000 -
4 %07 DRILL STEM TEST & RELATED TESTING EQUIPMENT '
. -1 x08 PERFORATING, WELL STIMULATION SERVICES 45,000 35,000 80,000
2~ X09 LOCATION, ROADS, SURVEYS, AIRSTRIPS 10,000 ‘ 10,000
iX10 COMPANY LABOR, SUPERVISION, ENGINEERING & OVERHEAD 3.000 3,000
XN RENTAL EQUIPMENT & TOOLS : 10,000 10,000 !
X12 ROCK BITS, HOLE OPENERS, PEAMERS STABILIZERS 500 500
X13 HAULING & FREIGHT 8,500 8,500
x14 MOBILIZATION - INSTALLATION g
X15 DEMOBILIZATION - DISMANTUNG & SALVAGE °
X16 SUPPLYBOATS, CREWBOATS, BARGES, TUGS .
X17 FUEL, LUBES, POWER:
X18 SHOREBASE, OFFICE, DOCK FEE & CRANES .
X19 AIRCRAFT RENTALS—HEUICOPTERS, FIXED WING
X20 DIVERS AND RELATED EQUIPMENT _
x21 MISCEL1ANEOUS 16,320 5,250 7,750 | 29,320
x22 COST to ABANDON (NOT INCLUDED | iN PRODUCER TOTAL) - o R
X23 MUD ENGINEER DAYS'A1' S /DAY
X24 "CONSULTING ENGINEER »
; {(A) DRHUING 16 DAYS A1$ 350.00 /OAY 5,600 5,600 -
i (B} COMPLETION 14 DAYSA1S 350,00 /DAY 2,450 . 2,450 4,990
r— X25 GEOLOGICAL CONSULTANT 10 DAYS A1'S 300, 00 /DAY | 3,000 ; 3,000
é’_‘ Totol Infongible & Non-Controlloble Costs $203,160 |¢ 63,200 |g 83,060 |$349,420
§ X4 BUOYS AND MARKERS s s < e b
¢ X42 CASING/TUBULARS ’
(A) 250 FI.OF 10 3/4 " OD $ 14 .25 /FT. 3,563 | ‘ 3.563
(8) 6900 FI.OF 5 1/2 " ODS g g5 /FT. 28,250 10,735 | 38,985
(€) 6900 FI.OF "3 17167 0D S 5 55 /FL. 15,525 | 15,525
; (0) - 5000 FT. OF 1 1/4 oD S 2‘04"/FT.-—~ 10,200 10,200 .
3] FI. OF " OD §- /FT. i
I %43 WELL HEAD & GUIDE STRUCTURE 2,000 | 2,000
¢ X44 SUB-SURFACE WELL EQUIPMENT 7,000 7,000 14,000
£ X45 SURFACE WEUL EQUIPMENT __ - 13,950 4,500 4,500 | 22,950
! x46 OTHER MAJOR EQUIPMENT : '
T (A) Tanks 3,250 7,500 | 10,750
(8)  Separators 11,500 11,500 23,000
(©)
x47 BUILDINGS B
zfg | ELECTRICAL & INSTRUMENTATION EQUIPMENT ___4: . : B .
X 49 INSTAILATION, MATERIALS, & SERVICES 5,000 5,000 10,000
= samemEis 7°,°| 1ong.b!¢ Con!rolloble} Non- Conho”oble Cosls i - ;-/;7,7(,3 ¢41,450 39}:1@:.?:.}59;27_3_‘
, Z“/ ; - ]s250,923 |104,650 _ 144,820 |500,393
/// » i ; T Meso W] - o o
b = P v _Drlg. Superc., 9/8/80 _ Othees Wi .
| worotrpminna L B f/’:// we Oper. Mgr. .. 9/8/80 .l
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Cardlyh M,

MESQ*

PETROLEUM €0,

April 28, 1982

State of New Mexico v
Energy and Minerals Department
0il Conservation Division

_P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe NM 87501

Attention Joe D. Ramey - Dirsctor

Gentlemen:
Subject: Case 7254

As per Division’ Order No.

R-6713, we are enclosing a detajled schedule of costs
on the Bruington 1SE (MY). o ‘ ‘

‘there are any ques

Cdnne]]y, Suﬁ visor

Joint Interest Accounting

Jb

Enclosure

Copy to w/attachments .
: E1 Paso Natural Gas
P. 0. Box 1492
- EV-Paso TX 79978

Southwest Production Company
Dallas TX 75225

tions concerning the enclosed schedule please let ys know.

8333 Douglas ‘Avenue, Suite 1357

SQUARE s/ POST OFFICE BOX 2009 / AC 806 s/ 379

L Lutringen
manager -— accounting

o R YU b e vy inne e e

7 AMARILLD, TEXAS 79189



MESA PETROLEUM CO.
BRUINGTON 15E (MV)

ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF WELL COSTS -

Install Anchors
Drilling & Day Work
Set, Surface Casing

"Centralized/Casing Shoe

Mud/Water/Chemicals
Logging -
Location/Roads/Surveys

Drilling Labor & Supervision
‘Rental Equipment & Tools

Hauling & Freight
Engineering Consultants
Geological Consultants
Drilling Overhead
Completion/Daywork
Cement/Cementing Services
Chemicals. A

Bond Log/Mud Unit
Perforating & Well Stimulation

- Clean Up Roads & Location

Completion Labor & Supervision
Rental/Collars, Flanges

Bits

Haul, Casing & Tubing
Diesel

Casing Crew/Security Patrol
Completion Overhead
5-1/2 & 8-5/8 Casing
Wellhead Equipment

Tubing

Surface Equipment

Total -

' 278.27

60,868.62
1,301.67
114.71
24,426.53
5,449. 80
16,182.46
2,596.22
~.51.85
373.58.
1,865.37
1,604.52
704.63
22,591, 22
23,773.64
538. 44
8,929.55
38,818. 90
188.92
4,278.99
249.41
278.53
1,084.67
825.55
3,410.37
1,385.51
2,307. 30
4,002.45
19,041.08
5,574.76
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BRUCE KING
GOVERNOR

LARRY KEHOE
SECRETARY

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

POST OFFICE BOX 2088
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILOING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

April 23, 1982 , (505) 827-2434

Mesa Petroleum Company

P. 0. Box 2009

Amarillo, Texas 79189
Attention: Mr. T. L. Lutringer

Re: FExtension of time to file
Well Costs

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to your letter of April 5 requestlng

Ta 30- day exten31on of time in which to ‘comply WHith the pro-

visions of Paragraph (5) of Division Order No. R-6713 and
file with the Division and each known working ‘interest owner
an itemized schedule of actual well costs for the well
drilled on lands pooled by Order No. R-6713. This schedule
was to be filed within 90 days Followlng completlon of the
well.

According to our records, the subject well was reported
as being "complete, ready to produce,” on October 16, 1981,
On January 19, 1982, tests were filed indicating that both
phe Mesaverde and the Dakota zones in the well were tested
on January 18, 1982. However apparently only the Dakota was
connected to a plpe line.

Even though it would appear that the itemized schedule
should have been filed within 90 days following the DOctober
16, 1981, date or by January 15, 1982, and is long overdue,
Mesa is hereby allowed until May 15, 1982, to comply.

Yours vefy trniy,

JOE D. RAMEY
Director

JOR/DSN/fd -

489 7254

ce: ase
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CERTIFIED MA

T.L. Lutringer
menager -— accounting

MESRA e
PETROLEUM CO. : / {.«(,A.J\_,\_,,»‘ L

T REQUESTED-

I
RETURN RECEIP

April 2, 1982

State of New Mexico

Energy and Minerals Department
0il1 Conservation Division

P. 0. Box 2308

Santa Fe New Mexico 87503

Gentlemen:

Subject: Aztec Prospect OP 06-NM-0729 Bruington 15E
W/2Section T30N R11W San Juan County, New Mexico

Please refer to Case No. 7254, Order No. R-~6713.
IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED:

(5) 1t is requested that we be granted a 30 day extens1on of time in

order to Turnish-an itemized schedule of all costs on the subsect We11

The reason for our request is because all of the costs on the well have
not" been received or recorded to date.

Sincerely,

L4 : .,0’
: - / & va /.,,ch* ) g:op qu
= ,?{/ fo A2 0
1. L. Lutrthger L e 3
Manager, Accounting ,Cl 105 424 : W 1
. ' - A
" b Ve
Copy to -Southwest Production Company (% ] P
8333 Douglas Avenue _ It 9
Suite 1352 5 ﬁté oR 5 AQ%¢- (
Dallas, Texas 76225 70/&*] AR

E1 Paso Natural Gas
P. 0. Box 1492
E1 Paso, Texas 79978

Art Brewster - Denver Office.
Herman Giesbrecht - Denver Office

ONE MESA SQUARE / POST OFFICE BOX 2008 / AC 806 / 378-1000 / AMARILLO, TEXAS 79189.2009
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ONE MESA SGUARE

POST OFFICE BOX 2009

MESH

PITGDLEUM co.

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

"CERTIFIED
g P12 4683619
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" STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SNERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTHENT
O1L CONSERVATION DIVISION-

P 0 BOX 2308

SANTA FE NM 87503
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- STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DiIVISION

- BRUCE KING

. S POST OFFICE BOX 2088
P GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
: SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
i LARRY KEHOE ‘

; SECRETARY ‘ June 29, 1981 (5051 827-2434

j ' » . Re: CASE NO. 7254
' Mr. William F, Carr ORDER NO. R-6713
| - Campbell, Byrd and Black
. Attorneys at Law :
el : Post Office Box 2208 ‘ Applicant:

B . Santa Fe, New Mexico ‘

Mesa Petroleum Company

/JOE D. RAMEY
Director

~ JDR/£4
Copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCO_ X

Artesia OCD X~
Aztec OCD X

———————— e

"~ "Other
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STATE £X1
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
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;ﬂN THE MATTER OF  THE HEARING
CALLED BY-THQ OIL CONSERVATION
'DIVISION FOR "THE PURPOSE oF

G

(CONSIDERING:

Mt et i

CASE NO. 7254
Order No. R-6713

APPLICATION or MEsa PETROLECUM

OMPANY £oR COMPULSDRY;POOLING,.
AN Juan COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

Y THE DIVISION,

This cauge came on for hearing at o 8.m. on June 17, 1981,
t Santa Fe, New Mexico, hafore Examiner Daniel s, Nutter,

irector, having consldared the testimony, the record, and the
ecommendationg of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the

é NOW, on this 25th day of June, 1981, ths Division
r:emises,

| :
! FINDS;

(1) That due publie notice having basn sivan as raquiréd
ubject matter thereofr,

(2) That the applicant, Mesa Petroleunm Compeny, sveksas ap
rder,pooling all mineral interests in the Mesavsrde formation
nderlying the W/2 of Section 15, Township 30 North, Range 11
ast, NMPM, Blanco Mesaverds Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico.

;. - (3) That the spplicant has the right to drill and proposes
ko drill a well at g standard location theraeon,

(4)  That there are interest owners in the proposed proration

nit who have not agreed to pool thejr interasts
A (5) That to avoid
nNse his just and fair share of the gas

t dpplication should be S5pproved by
» Whataever theay may be, within said




;'y 2.
Case No. 72534
rder No. R-~6713

: (6) That the applicant should be designated the operator
bf the subject well and unit.

(7) That any non-consenting working 1nterest ovwner should
bs afforded the opportunity to pay his share of astimated well
posts to the operator in lieu of paying his ehare of reasonable
well costa out of production.

(8) That any non-consenting working interest owner who
Hoes not pay his share of estimated well coats should have
Wwithheld from production his share of the reasonable well costs
blus an additional 200 porcent thereof as a reasonable charge
for the risk involved in theé drilling of the well.

(9) That any non~consenting interest owner should be
Rfforded ths opportunity to object to the actual well costs but
that actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable well
osts in the absence of such objection.

- (10) That following determination of reasonable well costs,

ny non~consenting working interest owner who has paid his

hare of estimated costs should pay to the operator any amount

hat reasonable well costs axceed estimated well costs and
khould receive from the opsrator any amount that paid estimatad
Well costs exceed reasonabls well costs.

1 (11) That $2100.00 per month while drilllna‘and $210.00
(;u; month while producing should be fixed as resascnable chargas

for supervision (combined fixed rates); that the operator should

a authorized to withhold from production the proportionate
share of such supervision charges attributable to each non-
Fonsenting working interest, and in addition thersto, the operator

share of actual expenditures required For operating the subject
hell, not in excess of what are rcasonablo, sttributable to each
bon»consenting working interest.

well which are n3t disbursed for any rsason should be placed
n escrow toc be psid to the true owner thereof upon demand and
roof of ownership. :

L (12) That all proceeds from production from the aubjech~‘
!

! (13) That upon the failure of the operator of said pooled
unit to commsnce drilling of the well to which said unit is
dedicated on or before November 1, 1981, ths crder pooling sald
Lnit should become null and vold and of no effect whataoever.

ahould be authorized to withhold from production the proportionate

H
{
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H
I
i
i
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Pﬂsn No. 7254
\0vder No. R-6713

5

- IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That all mineral interests, whatever they may be,
in the Mesaverde formation underlying the W/2 of Section 15,
Township 30 North, Rangs 1)} West, NMPM, B8lanco Mesaverde Pool,
San Juan County, New Mexico, nre hereby pooled to form a
standard 320-acre gas apacing and profation unit to be dedicated
to a well to be drilled at a standard location thersor.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the operator of said unit shall
commence the drilling of said well on or before the first day
of November, 1981, and shall thereafter continuve the drilling
of agid well with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test
the Mesaverde furmation;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that in the evant saild aperator does not
commenca the drilling of said well on or befors the firat day of
ﬁovembar, 1981, Order (1) of this order shall be nulil and void
and aof no effect whateosver, unless said operator obtains a time
extengian from the Division for good causs shown.

- PROVIDED FURTHER, that should said well not be drilled to
campla{ion, or sbandonment, within 120 days after commencement
thareof, said opsrator shall appear béfore the Diviaion Director
and show cause why Order (1) of thia order should not be
reecinded‘-

(2) That Mesa Patroleum Company is hereby d aignated tha
oparator of the subject well and unit.

(3) That after the effuctive date of this order and within
90 days prior to commencing said well, the opsrator shall furnish
the Division and each known working interest owner in the aubject
unit an itemized schedule of estimated well costs.

(4) That within 30 days from the date the schadule of
eakimated well costs is furnished to him, any non-consenting
working intersst ownsr shall have the right to pay his share
of estimated well costs to the operator {n lieu of paying his
share of reasonable well costs out of production, and that any
guch owner who pays his share of estimated well costs as pro-
vided above shall remain liable for operating costs but ahall
“inot be liables for risk charges. .

(3) That the operator shall furnish the Diviaion and each
known workino interest owner an itemized schedule of actual well
costs within 90 days following complstion of the well; that if
no objection to the actual well eosts is received by the Division

v e o et
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(§) That within 60 days following determination of reason-
able well costs, any non-consenting working intersst owner who
has paid his share of estimated costs in advance as provided
above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share af the amount
that reasonable well coats exceed eatimated well costs and shall
regeive fram the operator his pro rata share of thke amount thal
estimated well costs exceed reasonable wall coata.

{7) That the operator is hareby authorized to withhald
the following costs and charges from praoductiont

(A) The pro:-rata share of reasonable well costs
attributable to each non-consenting working
interest owner who has not paid his share of
estimated woll costs within 30 days from the
date the schedule of ostimated well costs 13
/furnished to him. , :

{B) As a cherge for the risk invelved in the

: drilling of the well, 200 percent of ths pro.
rata shars of reasonable well costs attriby-
table to each non-conssnting working interest
owner whe has not paid his share of estimated -
well coste within 30 days from the date the
schadule of estimated well costs is furnished
to him.

~(8) That the oparator shall distributo aald costs and
icharges withheld from production to the paptiss who advanced
the well costs.

(9) That $2100.00 per month while drilling and $210.00
per month while producing are hereby fixed as reasonable charges
for supervision (combined fixed ratea); that the operator is
hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate
share of such supervision charges attributable to esch non~
conaanting working interest, and in sdditiosn thereto, the
operator is hereby autherized to withhold from production the
proportionate share of actual expenditures required for operating
such well, not in excsss of what are reasonable, attributable to
sach non-consenting working intereat.

: i
and thc Division has not objected within 45 days follewing raceipt |
ilof eald schsdule, the actual well cte3dts shall ba the reasonable
well coats; provided hewever, that if there is an objsction to
actual well costs within said 45-day period the Division will
determine reasonable well costs after public notice &nd hearing.
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ila seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one-eighth (1/8)
‘royalty interest for the purpoass of -allocating coats and charges
undes the terma of this ordar.

(11) That any well costa or charges which are to be paid
out of production shall be withheld only from the warking
intersats ahare of production, and no costs or charges shall
be withheld from production asttributal:le to royalty interssts.

(12) That all procesds from production from the subject
Mall which are not disbursed for any reason shall immediately
be placed in escrow in<“San Juan County, New Mexico, to be paid

{to the trus owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership;

that the operator ehall notify the Division of the name and
Fddress of esaid escrow agent within 30 days from the date of 4
first ‘deposit with said escrow agent.

(13) That jurisdiction of this cause is rotained for the
antry of such further orders as the Division may dsem necessary.

DONE at Santa Ffe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
: daaignatad.

'srArE OF NEW MEXICO

L CONSES;&}%E? DIVISIBN

J0E D. RAME
Director

fd/

(10) That any unsevered mineral interest shall he considered
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A. In this matter I'm employed by Mesa
Petroleum Company, and that's abbreviated "Co.", to assist

themin getting non-ope;aﬁor consent'and joinder in the
drilling of an infill Dakota proposed iwell.

0. : Have you previously testified before
this Commission or one of its examiners?‘

A ’ wNo, I have nct,

Q. Will you briéfly summarize your educa
ﬁiQnal'backgrouhd and your work eXxperience?

A, . I attended the University of New Mexico
and graduated in architecfuré in 1951, I pursueé tﬁat line
of swork until 1954, when I entered‘the petroleum indusgry
as an independent producer and a consﬁltant.

0 And sincé that time by whpm have you
been employed?

A, I was employed by Mesa Petroleum Co. as

“Land Manager in 1964 in Amarilla, Texas; remained with them

in that capacity until 1968 swhen I was movéd toTDenver,
Cblorado, as the Rocky Mountain Division Manager for Mesa
Petroleun.

I resigned my job with them in April
of 1972 to return to independent work as a consultant and a
producer.

0 Are you an independent operator?
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A, ' Yes, I am. I own production and working
interest production in the Saﬁ'ﬁuan Basin and the Anadarko
Basin.

o Are you. familiar witﬁ the application
‘that has been filed in this éase and the subject well?

A, Yes, I am.

QR. CARR: Are the witness' qualifica-
tions acceptable?
' MR. NUTTER: Yes, they aré. Idldn‘t
gét your namé, though.
A Charles E. Osgood, 0~§-G-0-0-D, Jr.
MR. NUTTER! Thank ¥you,

Q Mr. Osgood, have you pfepared ééfﬁéiﬁ .
exhibits for introductibn in this case? |

A ' Yes, I have,

0. will you please‘refér to what has been
marked for identification as Mesa Exhibit Number One and
egplain to Mc. Nutter ;swhat this is and what it shows?

2 2 Mesa Exhibit Nﬁmber One is a plat of
a portion of’Township 30 Norﬁh, Range 11 West, which shows
‘wells that have been drilled.iﬁ that area, the zone in which
each of the -- and the ion¢ in which each of thé wells is
completed.

There alsc is a line of cross section
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indicated as A-A', running from the southeast --~ southwest
‘to the northeast of Section 15 and Section 11,

0 And the subject profation unit is out-
lined in red?

M That's correct, as the west half 6f
Section 15, Township 30 Norfh, Range 11 West. I

0 Is this a standard proration unit?

A It is. |

0 “ What is the-propdséd location of the

subject swell?

A The proposed location for the 1!

1450 feet from the north line and ‘1850 feet from the west

‘line.
13 Is this a standard well location?
A ' Yes, it is,
0. What is the status of the éc?eage that

‘'you propose to dedicate to the well?

A The acreage is owned both fee and
Federal.

0. Are there other Mesaverde welié in the
area?

A. The nearest Mesaverde completion is

located in the southwest gquarter of Section 11. All of the

wells that were drilled to the Dakota have penetrated the
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‘Mesaverde but this is the nearest Me;aqerde completion.

0. And is that more than a mile from the
subject locatiocn?

A v It's, yes, a mile or more from the pro-
posed location.

gv %Will you now refer to Mesa Exhibit Num-
ber Two and identify :this and eXpléinﬁwhét it shows? |

A | MesatExhibit Number Two is Exhibit A,

which is taken from the joint operating agreement that was
forwarded to Southwest Production Company when we asked them
to agree to participate in the drilling of this well.

It shows the leases to be contributed

by each of the parties, and the parties who own leases are

Mesa Petroleum, El Paso Natural Gas Company, and Southwest
Froduction Company.»

| Southwest Production Company's interest
is limited to thé rights in the Mesaverde formation only ‘in
the northeast quarter of- the northwést quartér of subject
séction.

On page two, at the bottom, is shown the
parties, their addresses, and their respective percentages of
interest in the well proposed to be drilleé;

0. ““Now I believe you stated you have re~=

ceived voluntary joinder in this well from all interest owners
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except Southwest Production Company.

A That's correct, El Paso has agreed to

;participate in the drilling and completion of the well with

Mesa as the operato:.
4Q Have you given notice to Southwest that
its interests are the Subjéét of this application?
A ~ Yes, Notice was given by the mailing
of the applicatioh to SOuthwest Productioh Company on April
the 13th, 1981, and also notice of the hearing was mailed hy
the Cdmmiséion to Southwest on June the 6th, 1981.
| 0. Will you briefly review your efforts
to secure voluntary joinder froﬁ_SouthWest Production Company?
A. As, to be entered as Exhibit Three, is

a series of correspondence, letters which I have written to

‘Mx . Joseph P, Driscbll of Southwest Production Company, en-

deavorihg to negotiate either his joinder or farmout or a
purchase by Mesa from him of his rights to the' Mesaverde.
I've talked with him by telephone. I
made a trip to Dallas to visit with him. At the time I made
the trip to Dallas we offered hfm $15,000 for his Mesaverde
rights; 'He agreed, and advised me that he had a silent part-
ner whom he'd have to contact before he could consummate the

sale, and never have I had any response since I made that

visit, not tc further correspondence or his receipt of the
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this Dakota well, breaking the cost down to those costs which

. plicable only the Mesaverde,

notice of the appiication to pool,

0 ) Will you now refer to what has been
marked for identification as Mesa Exhibit Number Four, identify
this, and review the data contained tﬁ;reon?

a . Exhibit Number Four is a copy of Mesa's

AFE cost estimate, which was mailed to Mr. Driscoll. It

shows the estimated costs for the drilling and completing of

would be common to the Mesaverde and the Dakota, and then
setting out independeﬁtly costs applicable only the Mesqverdel
completion and the Dakota completion.

This shows a total well cost of $500,393

)

Souﬁhwest Production Company would be expected to pay under
the terms of the joint operating agreement and the dual com-+’
pletion language incorporated éherein; which has been ac-
cepted by El Paso, half of the costs, the common costs, which

would be 12-1/2.percent times 1/2, and all of the costs ap-

This would give southwest a total cost
of $28,763 on the well coﬁpletion,
0. - And what would the costs of the well
be i1f it was a dry hole?
A $250,923,

e - Are‘thesé costs in line with what is
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to the Examiner concerning the overhead and administrative

- producing the well, if in fact, it is a producer? .

procedure, under the overhnad prov1s1on are the rates fq;

16

‘hearing?

10
being charged by other operators in the area?
A Yes, they are. | )
0 Are you prepa:ed to make a recommendation

cost that would be incurred while drilling this well or while

A Yes. We have a jbint‘operating agrees
ment dated October 3rd, 1980, which has been accepted and

approved by El Paso, and contained thereln an accounting

drilling and producing.
The.drilliﬁg well rate is $2100 per
month, and the producing welllrate is $210 per month.
0 Are these figures in line with,what‘s
being charged by,other,OPerators?
A That's correct, they are,
0. And do you recommend that these figures

be incorporated into any order which may result from this

A Yes, I do.

QA boes Mesa request to be designated the
operator of the subject well?

A Yes, they do.

) Now, Mr. Osgood, I direct your attentioh




S

Y a e,

N oo

10

1T
B3
13

14
15
16
17

18

']
1)

back to Exhibit Number oOne ang ask you to refer to this apg

to “your Exhibit Number Five,
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4we11, which is the well on the left of your cross section?

V-

'be commercially productivé, ought to be dually completed.:

12
southwest of 11, pardon me.

0 What is the porosity shown in the Pubco

A The sonic porosity in one zone was
calculated 11 percent; the sonic porosity on another zone
was calculated 8-~1/2 percent, and-{%'s considered by Mesa
that the cutoff point for commercial gioduction is about 12
percent porosity. | '

0. Mr. OSgéod, ate you prepared to make
a recdmmehdation to the Examiner concerning the risk facﬁér
that should beiassessed against anyﬂoéerator, ér anf interest
owﬁér.who does not participate in the well? |

a 200 percent.

0 In your opinion will_gfanting this
application be in the best interest of conservation; the
prevention of Qaste, and the protection of correlative tights?

A Yes, it will. The Mesaverde, itl~
doesn't appear, Qould justify dri11iﬁg a Mesaverde well alone

and it appears that this well, if the Mesaverde appears to

0 , Were Exhibits One through Five prepared
by yoh or can you testify from your own knowledge as to

their accuracy?

A I can.

/!
LY

N
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was proposed as a == an application

13
MR. CARR: At this time, Mr.vNutﬁei, we
woﬁld”offer Mesa Exhibifﬁ One through Five.
MR.»NUTTER: Exhibits One through Five

will be admitted in evidence. _
MR, CARR: I have nothing further on

direct.

CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. NUTTER;

Ko Mr. Osgood, pr,'in this Section 15
here, the west half shows a wéll in the southwest quarter,
wliich is the end of the cross section. |

A That's correct.

0 ' And it's -~ tﬁe symbol, as I read it, -

is a KD, is that correct?

A That's riﬁht, it's a Dakota Well;

Q. Is that a‘Dékéta well?

A That's right.

0 . 8o this well would be an infill well

A That's correct. It's proposed -- it
as been submitted to the.
Commission and approved as an infill Dakota well.

0. There's no Mesaverde on that unit,
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““half of the —~ half of the common costs are allocated to the

14
A | No.
0 ' So it's the initial well in the Mesa-
verde? |
A | Yes; The nearest Mesaﬁerde well is

the completion marked A' in the southwest of ll;

There's also a Mesaverde completion in
the ﬁbrtheaSt‘quarter of 10, but welve got no -- no Mesaverde
completi;ns located to the west or to the south, of this
proposéd location.

Q Now your allocation of costs to South-
west Production Cqmpapy‘indicate that it;s going to cost £hém

$355,000.

A No.

0 Or their proportionate share of $355.000
is that it?

A Their proportionate share of half of

the common costs, which would be $125,000, approximately, and
all of the Mesaverde, which would be $104,000.
They.ddﬁ‘t pay -- they don't pay their

proportionate shave of 100 percent of the common costs. It's

Dakdia‘domﬁiéfioh and half of them toc the cost of drilling to

the‘Dakota,

0 ’ Right,

F
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A And the other half to the Mesaverde.
Q Right.

A So their tqtal costs as to the common
wguld be $15,682, and as to the Meéaverde, $13,081, for a
total of -- | (

o Okay,  so the $25d,000 isg'titoiéet to
the Mesaverde. That‘s common cost to get to the Mesaverde
and Dakota.

A, o Thatt's correct,

Q. Okay, so they'd pay their proportionéte
share of half of that szsq;OOQ, and their proportionate share
of $104,000,

h A, " That's correct,

1) Okay .

MR. NUTTER: Are there any further
questions of ¥r, Osgood? He may be excused.

Do you have anything further, Mr, Carr?

MR. CARR: That concludes our case.

MR, NUTTER: Does anyone have anything

‘they wish to offer in Case Number 72547?

We'll take the case under advisement,

(Hearing concluded.)

Pl
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CERTIFICATE t

1, SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R.y pO HERERY CERTIFY that ;

the foregoing Transcript of ‘Hearing before the 0il Conse;va—i!
| ' | . o
tion Division was reported by me; that thg‘..s‘ald transcript \\

is a full, trué, and correct record 4of the hearing., prepared!
o

by me to the best of my ability.

;6‘: @g}o , ) %ou‘}s 062;——

| do hereby certify that the foregoing Is.

~a compleie record of he proceedings In |

‘ the Exaniiner hearing pf Case MNo. 288 '

‘ heard by me on 6//)‘7 1987 . |
: —~\ = \\ "

_%M*Wm'ner : 4§
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MR. NUTTER: Call Case Number 7254.
MR. PADILLA: Application of Mesa Petro-

leum Company for compulsory pooling, San Juan County, New

MR. CARR: May it please the Examiner,
my name is William F. Carr, with the law firm Campbell, Byrd,
and Black, P. A,, Santa Fe, New Mexico, appearing on behalf

of the applicant,

I\have one witness who needs to be sworn.
(Witness sworn.) -

CHARLES E. OSGOOD, JR.
being called as a witness and being-du1Y'3w0rn upon his oath,

testified as follows, to-wit-
DIRECT EXAMINATION

Q. Will you please state your full name and

prlace of residence?
A Charles E. Osgood, 0~8-G-0-0-~D Junior,
Denver, Colorado.

0 . Mr. Osgood, by whem are you employed and

in what capacity?

ey,
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A In this matter I'm employed by Mesa
Petroleum Company, and that's abbreviated "Co.", to assist
them in»gettihg non-operator consent and joinder in the
drilling of an infill Dakota proposed wwell.
| Q. Have yoﬁ previously testified before
this Commission or one of its exéminérg?
A | No I have not.
0 Will you briefly éummarize{your educa~
tional background and your work‘experieﬁce?

A I attended the University of New Mexico

" and graduated im architecture in 1951, I pursued that line

éfiwork until 1954, when I entered the petroleum industry
as an indepéndent producer and a consultant.
| ) ~ And since that time by whom have you
been employed? | | |
A I was employed by/Mesa Petroleum Co. as
Land Ménager in 1964 in Amarillo; Texas: remained with them

in that capacity until 1968 svhen I was moved to Denver,

Colorado, as the Rocky Hountain Division Manager for Mesa

Petroleumn.

I resigned my job with them in April

~of 1972 to return to independent work as a consultant and a

producer,
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A o Yes, I am.” irown produdtiOn and working
intereét production in the San Juan Basin and the Anadarko
Basin.
Q0 Are you familiér with the application
that has been filed in this case and ﬁhe subject well?
A Yes, I am.
MR. CARR: Are ﬁhé witness"qualifica~
tions acceptable? | |

-

MR. NUITTER: Yes, they are. I aidn't

get your name, though,

A . Charles E. 0sgood, 0~8~G-~-0~0-D, Jr.

e

MR, NUTTER: Thank you.
fQ : ; Mr. Osgood, have you prepared certain
exhibits for inﬁrodﬁction in this case?
A Yes, I have.
0 Will you please refer to what has been
marked for identification as Mesa Exhibit Number One and
explain to Mr. Nutter :what this is and what it shows?

[

A Maga is a plat of
é portion o f Township 30 North,’Range 11 West which shows
w@lls that have been drilled in that area, the zone in which

each of the -~ and the zone in whiqh each of the wells is

-~ L QPP T B
-COMprABGTaEA,

There also is a line of cross section
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indicated as A-A', running from the southeast -~ southwest
to the northeast of Section 15 and Section 11.

0. ~ And the subject proration unit is out-
lined in red? |

A That's correct, as ﬁhe wost half of
Section 15,‘Towﬁship 30 Horth, Ranéé?ll West.

0 Is this a standard ptbration unit?

A It is,

0 | Vhat is the proposed location of the
’subjéct m;u?

A The ?rdpdéed location for the 15-F is

1450 feet from the north line and 1850 feet from the west

line.
Q " Is this a standard well location?
A, Yes, it is.
Q What is the st;tus of the acreége tha£

you propose to dedicate to the well?

A The acteﬁge is owned both fee and
Federal.

0. Are there other Mesaverie wells in the
area? |

A The nearaest Mesaverde completion is

located in the southwest quarter of Section 11. All of the

wells that were drilled to the Dakota have penetrated the
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Mesaverde but this is the nearest Mesaverde completion.

0. And is that more than a mile from the
subject 1ocation? |

Ac It's yes, a mile or more from the pro-
poséd location; | |

0 will you now raefer to Mesa Exhibit Num-
ber Two and identify this and explain what it shows?

M Mesa ékhibit Number Two is Exhibit a,

whioh 1is takgn from the ioint operating agreement that was .
forwarded to Southwest Production Company when we asked them
to agree to participate in the d;illing bf this well.

It shows the leaseskto be contributed
by each of the parties, and the parties who own ieases are
Mesa Petrolagm; ﬁl Paso NéturalECés Company, and Southwest -
Production Company.

Southwest Production Company's interest
ig limited to the rights in the Mesaverdejfoimationzénly'in
the northeast guarter of the northwest quarter of sgbject
seatlion. |

On page two, at the bottom, is shown»éhe
partieé, théir addresses, and their resgectivé percentages of:
interest in the well proposed to he drilled.

Q Now I believe you stated you have re-

ceived voluntary joinder in this well from all interest owners




~2

-

10

11

12

i3

14
15

16

17
18

19

21
22

R B

25

except Southwest Production Company .

A That's correct, El Paso has agreed to
participate in the drilling and completion of the well with
‘Mesa as the operator.

Qo ) Hgve vou given notice to Souﬁhwest that
its interests aré the subject of this application?i |

A o Yes. Notice was given by the malling
of the apélication to Southwest Production Company on April
the 13th, 1981, and also notice of the hearing was mailed by
the pommission to Southwest on June the 6th, 1981.

0 -.' Will-you briefly review your offorts
to secure volﬁntarfzjoinder from Southwest Production Company?

A | As, to be entered as Exhibit Three, is

a series of correspondence, letters which I have written to

‘Mr; Joseph P. Driscoll of Southwest Production Company, en-

deavoring to negotiate either higﬁjoindér or farmout or a
purchase by Mesa from him of his rights to the Mesaverde.
I've talked with him by telephone. I

made a trip to Dallas to visit with him. At the time I made

‘the trip to Dallas we offered him $15 000 for his Mesaverde

rights., He agréed, and advised me that he had a silent part-
ner whom he'd have to contact before he could consummate the
sale, and never have I had any response since :I made that

visit, not tou further correspondence or his receipt of the
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AFE cost estimate, which was mailed to Mr. Driscoiil. It .

complétion and the Dakota completion.

notice of the application to p001.4

0. . Will you now refexr to what hag been
marked for identification as Mesa Exhibit Number Four. identifj
this, and review the data contained thereon?

A Exhibit Number Four is a cdpy of Mesa's

shows the estiwmated costs for theAdrilling and completing of
this Dakota well, breaking the cost down to those costs which
would be common to the Mesaverde and the Dakota, and then

setting out independently costs applicable only theﬁMesaverdg‘

This show¢ﬁé=tota1 well cost of $500}?93.
Sbﬁﬁhwest Produétion Company would be expected to pay upderi
the terms of the Joint operating agreement and the dual comé
pletion language incorporéted_therein, which has been ac- |
cepted by El Paso: half of the cosﬁs, th; commoh costs, whic%
would be 12-~1/2 percent times l/z,fand all of the césts ap- ﬁ
plicable only the Mesaverde. ‘ %
This would give southﬁest a total cost
of $28,763 on the well completion.
0 " And what would the costs of the well
be if it was a dry hole?
A $250,923.

Q Are these costs in line with what is




10

11-

12

3

14

25

10
_ being charged by other operators in the area?
A Yes, they are.
Q Are you prepared to make a recommendatiof

drilling and prdducing.

to the Examiner concerning the overhead and administrative
cost ﬁhat would be incurred while drilling this well or while
producing the well, if in fact, it is a producer?

A ~ Yes, We have a Joint dperatingvagree
ment dated October 3rd, 1980, which has been accepted and
approved by El Paso, and contained therein an accounting

procedure, under the overhead provision are the rates for

The drilling well rate is $2100 per‘

month, and the producing well rate is $210 per month.

Q Are these figureQEin line with what‘s.‘
being charged by other operators? |

A That's correct, they arxe. |

0 And do you recommend that these figur%? '
be incorporated into any order which may result from this ‘;
hearing? | )

A Yes, I do. ; . v E

O Does ﬁesa request to be designated the |
operator of the subject well?

A ‘Yes, they do.

0 Now, Mr, Osgood, I direct your attentioq
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back to Exhibit ﬁumber Bne and ask you to refer to this and
to .your Exhibit Number Five, ‘

| A Okay. (
Q And explainrto the Ixaminer wvhat risks
you believe Mesa will incur in drilling this well.
* A Exhibit Number Five is a log oross
section prepared along the line of cross section, &hich I

previously mentioned.

The well A' would be the Tenneco well

- logated o your right and it runs then to a well that's in

the‘southwest qﬁarter of Section 1l1. Then the well goes -~
the crosé section goes to the well in the northeast of Sec-
tion 15.

| Mesa's proposed location has been pulled

into the line, and then the line ends at the well marked on

| the A end of the cross section in the southwest of Section

15,

&his shows the Mesaverde section wherea{
a completion might be contemplated and indicates that the |
formation capacity to produce is probably very marginal. The
log indications in the well in the southwest of 1l indicate |
& very tight Mesaverde‘resérvoir‘

The only Mesaverde completion that's

on the log section is the one in the southwest of 15, or
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southwest of 11, paxdon me.
) 7 What is the porosiiy shown in the Pubco
well, which is the well on the left of your cross section?

A, The sonic porosity in one zone was

-

“calculated 1l percent; the sonic porosity on another zone

was calculated 8~1/2 percent, and it's considered by Mesa
that the cutoff point for commercial production is about 12
perceht porosity. #

Q Mr, Osgéod, are you prepared to make
a recommendation to the Examiner concerning the risk factor
that should be assessed against any operator, or any interest |
cwﬁer Qho does not participate in the well?

| A 268 ?egcent.

0 ‘“In your opinion wili granting this
abplication be in the bast interest of congervation, the
prevention of waste, and the protection of correlative righfs?

a Yeg, it will, Tha Mesavgrde, it
dcesn't appear, would juétify drilling a Mesaverde well aloné?
apd it appears that this well, if the Mesaverde appears t¢o 3
be commercially produotive, ought to:be_dually completéd.

0 Were Exhibits One through Five prepared

by you or can you testify from your own knowledge as to

- their accuracy?

A I can.
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At this time, Mr, Nutter, we

N
MR. CARR:

would offer Mesa Exhibits One through Five.

MR, NUTTER: Exhibits One through Five
will be admitted in evidence.
MR. CARR: I have notlilng further on

direct.

BY MR. NUTTER:

~ . Q Mr.VOSgoéd, now, in £his Section 15

here, the west half shows a well in the southwest quarter,
which ié the end of the dxoss.section.
A That's correct.

0 And it's -- the symbol, as I read it,

is a KD, is that correct?

A That's right, it's & Dakota well.
( 0 Is that a Dékotalwell?
A That's right.
Q | So this well would be an ihfill'well

for the Dakota.

| A i That's correct, It's proposed -- it
was proposed as a -- an application haszbeen submitted to the
Commission and approved as an infill bakota well.

1] there's no Mesaverde on that unit.
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A No.
0 ‘ So it's the initial well in the Mesa-
vexde?
A Yes, The nearest Mesaverde well is

the completion marked A' in the southwest Qf 11.

There's also a Mgsaverde‘completion in
the northeast guarter of 10, but we‘ve got no -- no Mesaverde
completions located to the west or to the south, of this
proposed location. |

0 Now yoﬁr allocation of costs to South-

west Production Company indicate that it's going to cost them

$355,000,

A No. -

o : Or their proportionate share of $355.000
is that it?

A Their prbportionate sharevof half of

the common costs, which would be $125,000, approximately, and
all of the Mesaverde, which would be $104,000, -
They don't pay -~ they don't pay their

proportionate share of 100 percent of the gommon costs. It's

- half of the —— half of the common costs are allocated to the

Dakota completion and half of them to the cost-of drilling to
the Dakota.

0. ) Right.

—

3



Q.

the Mesaverde.

andg Dakotga,
A That'ﬁ_éorrect.

0 Oka

share of half of tng
of $104,000, |

Y, so they'q Pay thei,
t $250,000

A - That'g Correct,
Q Okay,

3 MR. NUTTER: ppe there any furthey
Questions of Mr, osqooqs He may pe excused,

' r, Mr. Carry
That Concludes our case,

have anything
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EXHIBIT "A"

Attached to and made a part of Operating Agreement dated October 3, 1980, between
Mesa Petroleum Co., as Operator,; and El Paso Natural Gas Company et al, as Non-

Operatoxs, covering the W 1/2 of Section 15, Township 30 North, Range 11 West, San
Juan County, New Mexico.

)

UNIT AREA

W 1/2 of Section 15, Township 30 North, Range 11 West, San Juan County, New Mexico,
insofar, and only insofar, as it covers the formations from the base of the Pictured
Cliffs to the base of the Dakota formation,

'LEASES AND INTERESTS CONTRIBUTED TO THIS AGREEMENT*

Leases contributed by Mesa Petroleum Co.:

Lease No, 1:

Lessor:

Lessee of Record:
Book and Page:
Date of Lease:

Description of Lands Committed:

No. of Acres:

Lease No, 2:

Lessor: )
Lessee of Record:
Serial No,:

Date of Lease:

Description of Lands Commxtted:

No. of Acres-

: Lease No. 3:

Lessors:

Lessee of Record:
Book and Page:
Date of Lease:

Description of Lands Committed:

No. of Acres: -

George F. Bruington
Mesa Petroleum Co.
Book 287, Page 59
August 17, 1955
NE1/45W1/4

40.00

United States of America
Mesa Petroleum Co.
NM—019410 Book 283, Page 71

' Septemberl 1955

SE1/4SW1/4, W1/25W1/4
123.42

Chester Thompson and

Eva Thompson, husband & wife
Mesa Petroleum Co. (Dakota only)
Book 89, Page 544

January 12, 1935

NE1/4NW1/4

40,00

Leases contributed by El Paso Natu:;al Gas Company:

Lease No, 1:

Lessors:

~Liessee of Record:

Book and Page:
Date of Lease:

Description of Lands Commltted:

No. of Acres:

Glen Swire and
Mamie Swire, husband & wife

'El Paso Natural Gas Company

Book 165, Page 356

July 30, 1951

Nw1/ 4NW1/4, except three (3) acres
thereof situated in the extreme
southwest corner thiereof

37.00

"BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER
Ol CONSERVATION DIVISION

MEsh  ExHIBIT NO._2

CASE NO._1258Y4 _ ; 1

Revised 12/18/80
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Leases contributed by El Paso Natural Gas Company:

Lease No, - 2:

Lessor:

Lessee of Record:

Book and Page:

Date of Lease:

Description of Lands Committed:

No, of Acres:
Lease No, 3:
Lessors:

Lessee of Recoxrd:

Book and Page:

Date of Lease:

Description of Lands Committed:
No. of Acres: -

Arthur Ponsford

El Paso Natural Gas Company

Book 165, Page 358

July 30, 1951 ‘

A tract of land 300' by 400" situated in
the extreme southwest coxrner of the
NW1/4NW1/4 ‘

3.00

George F. Bruington and
Grace A, Bruington, husband & wife
“El Paso Natural Gas Company

‘Book 165, Page 360

July 30, 1951
S1/2NW1/4
80.00

Lease contributed by Southwest Production Company:

}
"Liease No, 1:

Lessor:

Lessee of Record:

‘Book and Page:
Date of Lease:
Description of Lands Committed:
No. of Acres:

Chester Thompson and

Eva Thompson, husband & :wife
Southwest Production Company

-(Only those rights from the base of the
Pictured Cliffs formation to the base
of . the Mesaverde formation)

Baok 89, Page 544

January 12, 1935

NE1/4NW1/4

40,00

*Such leases and interests being so contributed only insofar as they cover the "Unit Area,"

PARTIES, THEIR ADDRESS AND THEIR RESPECTIVE

PERCENTAGE INTERESTS IN UNIT AREA

Mesa Petroleum Co.
P. O, Box 2009
Amarillo, Texas 79189

El Paso Natural Gas Company
P. O. Box 1492
El Paso, Texas 79978

Southwest Production Company
8333 Douglas Ave,

Suite 1352

Dallas, Texas 75225

FORMATION
Mesaverde - Dakota
50. 39654319, 62.89654319
37.1034569% 37.1034569%
12.5000000% Norne
100, 00% 100, 00%

Revised 12/18/80



I BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER [ .

OIL. CONSERVATION DIVISION

| \ESA EXHIBIT NO. 2 0

October 2, 1980

' | CASE NO. n2§4
Mz, joséph P, Driscoll L—:mmm

Southwest Production Company
8333 Douglas Avenue, Suite 1352

‘Dallas, Texas 75225

Re:  T3ON-RIIW
Section 15: NE4NW4
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr Dfiscoll:

On January 12, 1935, Chester Thompson et ux executed an Oil and Gas Lease in
favor of Al Greer covering the captioned, The lease was subsequently assigned

by Greer to Southwest Production Company. Southwest then made an Assignment
to Pubco of all rights from the base of the Mesaverde formation to the base of
the Dakota formation, Rights' to the base of the Pictured Cliffs had been pre-

'vxously assigned by Southwest to M, J. Florance, From the record it 'appears that

you, if there are no unrecorded instruments, are the owner of the rights in the
Mesaverde formation, : :

Mesa Petroleum Co. is going to drill a Dakota in-£ill well in the SW 1/4 and would
like to dually complete the well in the Mesaverde, You would, it appears, own a
12, 50% working interest in the Mesaverde cornpletxon. The well wolild be owned as
follows: »

; : Mesaverde Dakota
Mesa Petroleum Co, 50.00% 62.50%
El Paso Natural Gas Co. 37.50% 37.50%

Southwest Production Co,’ o 12.50% ' None

Enclosed is an AFE for the dually completed well, You would be paying iZ, 50% of
the "Common" and "MV" costs estimated at $355,573.00 or $44,446.63 to your
12,50%. I am preparitig:a J.O.A. on The Model Form, 1977, Revised for Multiple
Zone Completions, which I will get in the mail to you next week,

Should vou have any questions please contact me.

Very truly yours,

Charles E, Osgood, Jr.
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October 3, 1980

‘Mz, Joseph P. Driscoll

Southwest Production Compalny

/8333 Douglas Ave,, Suite 1352

Dallas, TX 75225

Re: Mesa Petzoleum Co,
San Juan In-Fill Program
Aztel Prospect
‘Bruington 15E
W1/2 Sec. 15-T30N-R11W
San Juan County, N, M,

Dear Sir:

This is a follow up to my letter dated October 2, 1980, conceming‘the
captioned, This letter is written by me for and on behalf of Mesa
Petroleum Co, ’ '

Here for your execution and return are the A, F,E. and Joint Operating
Agreement for the Bruington 1SE, Please return to me one executed
A.,F.E, and two J.0O. A, signature pages.

All communication cox{cerning this should be directed to me.

Very truly yours,

Charles E. Osgoed, Jr.

CEO,Jr/gg
Enclosures



November 19, 1980

~ Mr, Joseph P, Driscoll

Southwest Production Company
8333 Douglas Ave,, Suite 1352
Dallas, TX 75225

Re: Mesa Petroleum Co,
Bruington 15E .
W% Section 15 - T30N-R11W
San Juan County, NM

Dear Sirs:

With transmittal dated October 3, 1980, I forwarded to you
an A,F.E, and Joint Operating Agreement for the captioned
well, To date you have not responded. - Will you please return
the executed A,F.E. and two J.O.A, signature pages. If

you have questions, we would like to know what they are, Per-
haps you would rather farmout or sell your rights to partici-
pate in this well,

)
' /™ 1’) < ) ey
Very truly yours, f £~ o0
B - B . N '_‘. ,)‘ H o ,l >
," (=4 S “',J 5
: \};‘,‘SA’ ¢ . ~
| )/]6 RV NG
- » Py .
Charles E, Osgood, Jr. B RAN P TR N
i _ o~
e A -
LoF P - - P '
“ . ’,-\’ ~TC
CEOQ, Jr/bb AT 1 5 boO.
ANERY
;;\ /- T S~
{'..‘.‘ t % / ‘.._
\ L.t
y LA ‘ J_ ! ¥ I;‘ 4
( Sed 17
" o S -
Al ' VY
. /\,‘ je, 1t 4
- — P




P et A 1 S A i A e < i A PR A e 2 -
.

‘Decemb_er 23, 1980

Mr. Joseph P, Driscoll .
Southwest Production Company
8333 Douglas Avenue, Suite 1352

Dallas, TX 75225 : S .
Re: Mesa Petroleum Co.
San Juan In-Fill Program

Aztec Prospect
Bruington 1SE
W% Section 15-30N-11w
‘San Juan Ceounty, N. M,

Dear Mr. Driscoll:

Enclosed are several revised pages for the captioned well Joint 6perating
Agreement., Changes are as follows: «

Page 8 (b) : Section.G, Line 10; words "Section 32" changed to
"Article VII, Section C. 1, B,"

Page 8 (e) : Section (f), Line 12, words "Paragragh 12" changed
S - to"Article VI, B, 2." :

Page 14i'(a.) : ~ New page with corrected J. O, A, date and well name,

“Exhibit "A" :4‘ ~ Both pageé have been revised.

Page 1: Lease No. 2 has had the acreage raised from
120.00 to 123,42, "This is because of & ie-survey
approved December 4, 1974 and a B, L. M, decision

" on the lease acreage in NM019410 dated August 15,
1977. -
Pape 2: Because on the revised acreage in Lease No, 2
it was necessary to revise the ownership percentages,

These changes do not affect the ownership in Southwest Production. will you
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February 11, 1981

My, Joe Driscoll

Southwest Production Company
8333 Douglas Ave., Suite 1352
Dallas, TX 15225 o

Ret Mesa Petroleum Co.
Aztec Prospect
‘Bruington 15E

-

Dear Mr. Driscoll:

Here is a copY for you of El Phsq Natural's Execution of
the Joint Operating Agreement for the captioned well,

This well is now set to drill pending only your deciaion
to sell or join., Please let me have your decision.

Very truly yours,

’-—-.‘—'
Charles E. Osgood, Jr.

CEO, Jr/bb
Encl,
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Mx. Joe Driscoll

. Southwest Production Company
" 8333 Douglas Avenue, Suite 1352

Da.llas. TX 75225

Re: Mesa Petroleum Co.
Aztec Prospect
Bruington 15E

Dear Sir:
After my meeting with you in Dallas on J’anuary 28, 1981, I had

expected our communications to improve. I regret to say that they
have not. In substance'$15, 000 may not be any big deal but in prin-

~ cipal the answer to a $15, 000 deal is just as important to us as-the
- answer to a $15, 000, 000 deal, If anything the smaller decision

should be an easier cne to make.

Please be advised that if you have not advised us, in writing, by
Februnary 23, 1981, whether you intend to either sell us your Mesa-

- verde rights or participate in the drilling of the well we will feel

that we are forced to abandon our plans for a dual zone completion,
This is not a choice that we will willingiy make but your lgck of

- interest and failure to respond will force us to do so.

Please Mr. Driscoll, let me hear from you,

- Very truly yours,y“

Charles E, Osgood, Jr,

CEO. Jr/bb
xc: Mesa Petroleum Co,
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. March 4, 1981

Mr, Art Brewster

Meesa Petroleum Co

1660 Lincoln Street :

Suite 2800 | '
Denver, CO 80264

Res Aztec Prospect .-
Bruingtoen 18E
Wi Sec. 15 - 30N - 11W
San Juan County, N, M,

’f)ea.r _Art :

The captioned well was proposed as a dual Dakota - Mesaverde

completion, Ownership is as follows:

L Dakota , Mesaverde

Meea Pet roleum Co. _ 62.89654% 50. 39654%
El Paso Natural Gas 37.10346% 37.10346%
Southwest Production : None 12, 50000%
- .v 100, 00900%

On February li, 1981, I sent you the E]l Paso signature pages to
the October 3, 1980 Operating Agreement,

Ag you know, I have spent some time attempting to make a deal
with Southwest Production Company on their Mcsaverde rights.
We bave offered $15, 000 for an assignment of their righte. On
February 17 I wrote Mr.. Driscoll {Southwest Production) advising
that we vrould have to abaridon the plans for a dual completion if
we did not have a decision from him by February 23. On Friday
the 20th of February, Mr, Driscoll called me advising that he was
working towards a decision but had to get some input from the A, "

C. Nellson people. At that time I was assured that we would hear
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Mr, Art Brewster
Mesa Petroleun Co,
March 4, 1981

Page Two

again by February 24th, I did not hear then and have not heard
as of the date of this letter.

Since the Mesaverde is a secondary objective, and a weak one
at that and, because I have been unable to motivate Mr. Driscoll
to give us a decision, I recommend that the plan for a dual com-
pletion be abandoned., The well should be re-scheduled as a
Dakota only completion, ' .

Mz, Driscoll is a very nice person, but our deal is just not of
sufficient magnitude to capture his fancy long enough to get &
decision, ’

Very truiy youra;

Charles E. Osgood, Jr.

CEO, Jr/bb

- Xes Joe Driscoll
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Code Gernerol Account B

Explorotory ____

Development

LEASE, WELL NAME AND IOCATION

1450' FNL ‘s 1850 FWL Sec. 15-T30N- Ri1W, San Juan County, New Mexico

Drill and complete a 6900' dual Dokota - Mesaverde flowing gas well

\// )
.
Yot o liave

~ e, l;-."-rr._

DESCRIPTION
s.a::. ATEM DESCRIPTION Common MV Dakota Total
X001 DRILLING—FOOTAGE  6900'  F1. A1'$ 14.40 /. $ 72,000 g $ 27,360 1$ 99 360 |
%02 DRILLING or COMPLETION RIG MI-RU, RD-MO_DAY WORK
(A)DAY WORK 2 DAYS A1 $ 4,620.00 /DAY 9,240 9,240
. .Xo03 DRILLING or COMPLETION RIG ‘ 10,500 10,500 21.00
Yoo (A) BOILER” - DAYS At § /DAY
‘ {B) CAMP & CATERING DAYS Ai $ JOAY
n (C) OTHER DAYS A1 § /DAY
-X04 CEMENTING SERVICES, CEMENT & ACCESSORIES 20,000 20. 00
- . %08 MUD, CHEMICALS, SERVICES & EQUIP. {A) MUD, CHEM., OIL 20,000 20,000
o - (B) WATER 10,000 10,000 |
4,:X06 LOGS, TESTING & MUD LOGGING UNIT 15,000 15,000 |
.- iX07 DRILL STEM TEST & RELATED TESTING EQUIPMENT ]
» 1x08 PERFORATING, WELL STIMULATION SERVICES ‘ , 45,000 ' { 35,000 | 80.00
1X09 LOCATION, ROADS, SURVEYS, AIRSTRIPS 10,000 10,000
X10 COMPANY LABOR, SUPERVISION, ENGINEERING & OVERHEAD 3.000 3,000
xn RENTAL EQUIPMENT & TOOLS 10,000 10,0C0
X12 ROCK BITS, HOLE OPENERS, REAMERS, STABILIZERS 500 500
5('13 ~ [HAULING & FREIGHT 8,500 8,500
~X14 MOBILIZATION - INSTALLATION 1
K15 | DEMOBILIZATION - DISMANTLING & SALVAGE -
X186 SUPPLYBOATS, CREWBOATS, BARGES, TUGS o
X7 FUEL, LUBES, POWER P
X18 SHOREBASE, OFFICE, DOCK FEE & CRANES ] L
xae AIRCRAFT RENTALS—HELCOPTERS, FIXED WING [
Xx20 DIVERS AND RELATED EQUIPMENT N
x21 MISCELLANEOUS 16,320 5,250 7,750 29,320 1
X22 COSTY 10 ABANDON (NOT INCLUDED IN PRODUCER TOTAL)
X23 MUD ENGINEER DAYS A1 § /DAY
X24 CONSULTING ENGINEER _ g
(A) DRILLNG 16 DAYS A1'S 350.00 /DAY 5,600 5,600
() COMPLETION 14 DAYSAtS 350 (0 /DAY 2,450 2,450 4,900
[x25 'GEOLOGICAL CONSULTANT1(Q DAYS At §  300. 00 /DAY 3,000 | 3,000 -
— Totol Intongible & Non-Controlloble Cosis $203,160 |e 63,200 ¢ 83,060 349,420
X4} BUOYS AND MARKERS 5 s s P ;
X42 CASING/TUBULARS , :
(A) 250 FY. OF 10 3/4 " OD $ 1425 /FL. 3,563 y 3,563 .
(8) 6900 FI.OF 5 1/2 " OD$ 5 gg /FT 28,250 10,735 38,985
(©) 6900 FI. OF  3.1/16" OD S 9 5¢ /FL. 15,525 15,525 *
(D) 5000 FT. OF 1 174 " OD$ 5 44 /FL 10,200 10,200
j (E) F1. OF oD '$ /FT.
ix43 WELL HEAD 8 GUIDE STRUCTURE 2,000 , 2,000 !
iX44 SUB-SURFACE WELL EQUIPMENT . 7,000 7,000 14.000
{X45 _SURFACE WEIL EQUIPMENT 13,950 4,500 4,500 22,950 i
ix46 'OTHER MAJOR EQUIPMENT .
(A)  Tanks 3,250 7,500 | 10,750 °
(8)  Separators . 11,500 11,500 | 23,000 .
<3
i X47 BUILDINGS
x48 “ELECTRICAL & INSTRUMENTATION EQUIPMENT E -
:" X49 INSTALLATION, MATERIALS, & SERVICES 5,000 5,000 10,000
Totol Tongible Controlloble & Non- Controlicble Costs $ 47,763 (241,450 461,760 150,973
. TotobSpfts // Z - $250,923 | 104,650 | 144,820 |500,393
Meso Wi
brarionrd 1 S - w, _Drig. Super.._9/8/80 _ Ohen wi
7 R/ N , e
;» vo Apprnrd -///// '7/ /4 we _Oper. Mgr. o.._9/8/80 _ — — CE—
e Arprenes /0 v DIV, Mgr. .. T -
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tleed  EXHIBIT NO._ 2
 case no._1259

October 2, 1980

Mr. Joséph P, Driscoll
Southwest Production Company
8333 Douglas Avenue, Suite 1352
Dallas, Texas 75225

Re: T30N-RIIW
Section 15;: NE4NW4
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Driscoll:

Om’ Ianuary 12, 1935, Chester Thompson et ux executed an Oil aind Gas Lease in
favor of Al Greer covering the captioned. The lease was subsequently assigned
by Greer to Southwest Production Company, Southwest then made an Assignment
to Pubco of all rights from the base of the Mesaverde formation to the base of

“the Dakota formation. Rights to the base of the Pictured Cliffs had been pre-

viously assigned by Southwest to M, ]J. Florance. From the record it appears that
you, if there are no unrecorded mstruments, are the owner of the rights in the
Mesaverde formation, :

Mesa Petroleuﬁx Co. is going to drill a Dakota in-£ill well in the SW 1/4 and would
like to dually complete the well in the Mesaverde. You would, it appears, own a
12, 50% working interest in the Mesaverde completion, The well wohld be owned as
follows:

Mesaverde - Dakota
Mesa Petroleum Co, 50.00% 62,50%
El Paso Natural Gas Co, 37.50% 37.50%

Southwest Production Co, ‘ 12,50% None

Enclosed is an AFE for the dually completed well, You would be paying 12, 50% of
the "Common™ and "MV" costs estimated at $355,573.00 or $44,446.63 to your
12,50%. I am preparirig.a]J.0.A. on The Model Form, 1977, Revised for Multiple
Zone Completions, which I will get in the mail to you next week.

Should you héve any questions please contact me. |
Very truly yours,

Charles E. Osgood, Jr.
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October 3, 1980.

Mr, Joseph P, Driscoll
Southwest Production Company
8333 Douglas Ave,, Suite 1352
Dallas, TX 75225

Re: Mesa Petroleum Co,
San Juan In-Fill Program
"7 Aztel Prospect
 Bruington 15E . o
W1/2 Sec. 15-T30N-R1IW ‘ .
San Juan County, N, M, ;

De;t Six:

This is a follow up to my letter dated October 2, 1980, concefning the
saptioned. This letter is written by me for and'on behalf of Mesa
Petroleum Co. , :

Here for your execution and return are the A,F.E. and Joint Operating
Agreement for the Bruington 15E, Please return to me one executed
A.F.E, and two ], O, A, eignature pages. ‘ .

All communication concerning this should be directed to me,

Very truly yours,

Charles E, Osgood, Jr.

CEO,Jr/gg
Enclosures
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Movember 19, 1980

Mr, Joseph P, Driscoll
Southwest Production Company
8333 Douglas Ave. s Suite 1352
Dalias, TX 75225

Re:  Mesa Petroleum Co.
Bruington” 15E
WX Section 15 - T30N-R1IW
San Juan County, NM

Dear Sirs:

With transmittal dated October 3, 1980, I forwarded to you
anA.F.E, and Joint Operating Agreement for the captioned
well, To date you have not responded, Will you please return
the executed A.F,E, and two J.O.A. signature pages,
you have questions, we would like to know what they are, Per-
haps you would rather farmout or sell your rights to partici~

pate in this well,

Very truly yours,

Charles E. Osgood, Jx.

© CEO, Je/bb

1£
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L - Decermber 23, 1980

Mr, Joseph P, Driscoll

“ § Southwest Production Company
£ _ 8333 Douglas Avenue, Suite 1352 (
' () Dallas, TX 75225
S ' |
Re: Mesa Petroleum Co,
— San Juan In-Fili Program

Aztec Prospect
Bruington 15E
WX Section 15-30N-11W
San Juan County, N.M.

=/
Dear Mr. Driscolb
; | ’L’d Encloged are several revxsed pages for the captmnea well Joint Operatmg
j ‘ ‘r Agreement, Changes are as follows:
ft P'age 8 (b): Section. G, Line 10; words "Section 32" changed to :
- . , "AxtlcleVH Section C., 1. B."
\/,7 Page 8 (¢) : - Section (£), Line 12; words 'Paragraph 12" changed
i : to "Article VI, B, 2." ‘
\ | . . L
;j Page 14 (a) : New page with corrected J. O. A, date and well name,
Exhibit "A" ; . Both pages have been revised,

- . Page 1: Lease No. 2 has had the acreage raised from
120.00 to 123,42, This is because of a re-survey
approved December 4, 1974 and a B, L. M, decision
on the lease acreage in NM019410 dated August 1s,

Lo 1977.

¥ Page 2: Because on the revised acreage in Lease No. 2 -

e it was necessary to revise the ownership pexcentages. -

Thesge changes do not affect the ownership in Southwest Production. Will you




kb b o epersay a5 Ly e

Mr, loseph P, Drigcoll
Southwest Production Company
December 23, 1980

Page 2

. please place these pages in the Operating Agreement in place of the original
pages which should be destroyed.

I have advised Mesa that you are interested in disposing of your interest, prob-
ably for cash It wﬂl take a while but I should have you an offer soon,

, T I felt that our telephone conversation on Thursday the 18th was very beneficial,

Very truly yours,

Charles E. Osgood; Jr.

&t
|

r
]

CEO,Jr./bb *
Enclosure

L




~ February 11, 1981

e O
Lo

@ ~ Mr. Joe Driscoll

Southwest Production Company ‘ | '
8333 Douglas Ave, » Sulte 1352
Dallas, TX 175225 -

Aztec Prospect

! \J : _ Bruington 15E
| _'\J |

Dear Mr, Driscpll:

\ Re: Mesa Petroleum Co.
1
i

7 ; . ) Here is a copy for you of El Paso Natural's Execution of
i the Joint Operating Agreement for the captioned well,
l

This well is no;xr_ set to drill pending only your decision
to sell or join. Please let me have your decision.

R el

v/ V;ry truly yours,

Charles E. Osgood, Jr,

CEO, Jr/bb
Encl,

B R e SV
\
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February 17T, 1981

Mr. Joe Driscoll

Southwest Production Company
g333 Douglas Avenue, Suite 1352
Dallas, T% 7522% :

Re: Mesa Petroleum Co.
Aztec Prospect
Bruington 15E

Dear Sirs

Agter my meeting with you in Dallas on January 28, 1981, I had
expected our commMcagions to improve. I regret to 83Y that they
have not, In gsubstance $15, 000 may not be any big deal but in prin-
cipal the answer to 2 $15,000 deal is just a8 jmportant to u8 as the
answer to a $1% 000, 000 deal. If anything the smaller decision
should be an easier one to make, o X

Please be advised that i you have not advised us, in writing, by
February 23, 1981, whether you intend to either sell us your Mesa-
verde rights oF participate in the drilling of the well we will feel
that we are forced to abandon our plans for a dual zone completion.
This is not 2 choice that we will willingly make but your 1ack of

interest and failure to respond will force us to do 80.
Please Mr. Driscoll, let me hear from you.

Very truly yours,

e

Qhaﬂqﬂj‘-;.__Osgood, Jr.
CEO, Jr/bb
xct Mesa Petroleum Co.
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March 4, 1981

Mr, Art Brewster
Mesa Feiroleum Co
1660 Lincoln Street
Suite 2800

Denver, CO 80264

Re: = AZztec Prospect
Bruington 15E
W1 Sec. 15 = 30N - 11W
San Juan County, N. M,

7 Dear Art:

The capﬂdnéd well was proposed as a dual Dakota - Mesaverde
completion. Ownership is as follows:

\ Dakota Mesaverde

Mesa Petroleum Co, 62, 89654% 50. 39654%
El Paso Natural Gas 37.10346% 37. 10346%
Southwest Production None i 12, 50000%
¢, 100, 00000%

On February 11, 1981, I'sent you the El Paso signature pages to

the October 3, 1980 Operating Agreement,

As you know, I have spent some time attempting to make a deal
with Southwest Production Company on their Mesaverde rights.
We have offered $15, 000 for an aseignment of their rights, On
February 17 I wrote Mr, Driscoll (Southwest Production) advising

‘that we would have to abandon the plans for a dual completion if

we did not have a decision from him by February 23. On Friday
the 20th of February, Mr., Driscoll called me advieing that he was
working towards a decision but had to get some input from the A,
C. Neilson people, At that tima I was assured that we would hear

LAY
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- Mr, Art Brewster
- Mesa Petroleum Co.

March 4, 1981
Page Two

again by February ‘24th. I did not hear then and have not heard
as of the date of thig letter,

Since the Mesaverde is a aec‘qndary obje»cti“rye,v and a weak one
at that and, because I have been unable to motivate Mx:, Driscoll

-to give us a decision, | recommend that the Plan for a dual com-

pletion be abandoned, The well shoulq be re-scheduled &8 a
Dakota only Compietiorn, : ’

Mr, Driscoll is a very nice Person, but our deaj §s juet not of
sufficient magnitude to capture his fancy long enough to get a
decision,

Very truly yours,

Charles E, Osgood, J'xj.

CEOQ, Jr/bb

Xes Joe Driscoll
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} CASE NO.

EXHIBIT

Operators, covering the W 1/2 of Section 15, Township

UNIT AREA

IIAII

W 1/2 of Section 15, Township 30 North, Range 11 West, San Juan County, New Mexico,

insofar, and only insofar, as it covers the f
Cliffs to the base of the Dakota formation,

ormations from the base of the Pictured

LEASES AND INTERESTS CONTRIBUTED TO THIS AGREEMENT#

Leases contributed by Mesa Petroleum Co,:

Lease No, 1
=£4ase No, 1

Lessor:

Lessee of Record:

Book and Page:

Date of Lease: :
Description of Lands Committed:
No. of Acres:

’Lease No, 2:

Lessoxr:

Lessee of Record:

Serial No, :

Date of Lease:

Descxiption of Lands Committed:
No. of Acres:

Lease No,  3:
=ease No, = 3
Lessors:

Lessee of Record:

Book and Page:

Date of Lease:

Description of Lands Committed:
No. of Acres:

George F. Bruington
- Mesa Petroleum Co,
‘Book-287, Page 59
August 17, 1955
NE1/4SW1/4

40.00

United States of America
Mesa Petroleur Co, .
NM-019410, Book 283, Page 71
September 1, 1955
SE1/45W1/4, Wi/25W1/4
123.42

Chester Thompson and

Eva Thompson, husband & wife
Mesa Petroleum Co, (Dakota only)
Book 89, Page 544

January 12, 1935

NE1/4NW1/4

40,00

Leasés contributed by El Paso Natural Gas Company:

Lease No. 1:.
Liessors:

Lessee of Record:

Book and Page:

Date of Lease: v
Description of Lands Committed;

No, of Acres:

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER |
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

N |

'Glen Swire and :

Mamie Swire, husband & wife

El Paso Natural Gas Company

Book 165, Page 356

July 30, 1951

NWI1/4NW1/4, except three (3) acres
 theraof situated in the extreme

southwest corner thereof

37.00

Revised 12/18/80




Leases contributed by El Paso Natural Gas Company:

Lease No, 2:

Lessor: Arthur Ponsford
Lessee of Record: - El Paso Natural Gas Company
Book and Page: Book 165, Page 358
Date of Lease: July 30, 1951
Description of Lands Committed: A tract of land 300' by 400" sitvated in
the extreme southwest corner of the
_ NW1/4NW1/4
No. of Acres: 3.00

Lease No, 3:

Lessors: - George F, Bruington and
: ' Grace A, Bruington, husband & wife
Lessee of Record: El Paso Natural Gas Company
i Book and Page: : Book 165, Page 360
Date of Lease: July 30, 1951
Description of Lands Committed: S1/2NW1/4
No. of Acres: A - 80,00

Lease- contributed by Southwest Production Company:

Lease No, 1:

Lessor: Chester Thompson and
Eva Thompson, husband & : w1fe
Lessee of Record: o Southwest Production Company -

(Orly those rights from the base of the
Pictured Cliffs formation to the base
of the Mesaverde formation)

"Book and Page: : Book 89, Page 544

Date of Leasé: . January 12, 1935

Description of Lands Committed: NE1/4NW1/4 ‘
No. of Acres: i 40,00

#Such leases and interests being so contributed only insofar as they cover the "Unit Area,"

PARTIES THEIR ADDRESS AND THEIR RESPECTIVE i
' PERCENTAGE INTERESTS IN UNIT AREA
. FORMATION
.. , Mesaverde ’Dakota
Mesa Petroleum Co. , 50.3965431% 62,8965431%
-P. O, Box 2009 |
Amarillo, Texas 79189
El Paso Natural Gas Company ’ 37.1034569% " 37.1034569%
P. O. Box 1492 | |
El Paso, Texas 79978 ‘
Southwest Production Company 12, 5000000% None
8333 Douglas Ave,
Suite 1352
Dallas, Texas 75225 - e N—
T T T 100. 00% 100,00%

Revised 12/18/80
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AFE, COST ESTIMATE

San Juan Division

AT

Ce.’Dow 75vbid /Dept

REVISED

MESF—I

PCTROLEUM O,

Bruington 15E.

b »

Code Generol Account R

Exploratory .

Development

LEASE, WELL NAME, AND LOCATION

1450' FNL '§ 1850' FWL Sec. 15-T30N- R11W, San Juan County, New Mexico

Drill and complete a 6900' dual Dakota - Mesaverde flowing gas well

i, Div, Mpr,

DESCRIPTION
e , ITEM DESCRIPTICN ] Comnon MV Dakota Total
SX0) DRILING—FOOIAGE 6900 Fi. Av'S 14,40 /F1, $ 72,000 |g $ 27,360 |$ 99,360
{%02 DRILLING or COMPLETION RIG MI-RU, RD-MO-—DAY WORK
| taIDAY woRrK 2 DAYS A1S 4,620.00 /DAY 9,240 9,240
'x03 ORILLING or COMPLETION RIG ' ' 10,500 | 10,500 | 21,000
R (A) BOILER DAYS At $ /DAY ~ ;
(B) CAMP & CATERING DAYS At $ /DAY ke
(C) OTHER DAYS A1 § /DAY , ; o
X04 CEMENTING SERVICES, CEMENT & ACCESSORIES 20,000 20,000 !
X05 MUD, cns.wcms SERVICES & EQUIP. {A) MUD, CHEM., OIL 20,000 20,000 |
= : (B) WATER 10,000 10,000}
{X06 LOGS, TESYING & MUD LOGGING UNIT 15, 000 15,000 i
'x07 DRILL STEM TEST & RELATED TESTING EQUIPMENT !
iIX08 | PERFORATING, WELL STIMULATION SERVICES _ 45,000 35.000 80 aog b
iX09 LOCATION, ROADS, SURVEYS, AIRSTRIVS 10,000 N 10,000 }
X10 COMPANY LABOR, SUPERVISION, ENGINEERING ‘& OVERHEAD 3.000 3000 |
X1 RENTAL EQUIPMENT 8 TOOIS 10,000 10,000 |
12 ROCK BITS, HOLE OPENERS, REAMERS, STABILIZERS 500 - 500 |
x13 HAULING & FREIGHT 8,500 8,500 !
X4 MOBILIZATION - INSTALLATION |
X5 DEMOBILIZATION - DISMANTLING & SALVAGE
X16 SUPPLYBOATS, CREWBOATS, BARGES, TUGS i
1X17 FUEL, LUBES, POWER .. - ' i
X18 SHOREBASE, OFFICE, DOCK FEE & CRANES ‘ |
X19 AIRCRAFT RENTALS—HELICOPTERS, FIXED WING i
20 DIVERS AND RELATED EQUIPMENT : g
x21 MISCELLANEOUS 16,320 5,250 7,750 29,320 |
:x22 COST fo ABANDON (NOT INCLUDED IN PRODUCER TOTAL) " :
X23 MUD ENGINEER . DAYS At § /DAY '
X24 | CONSULTING ENGINEER :
: (A) DRILLING 16 . DAYS A1 s  350.00 /DAY 5,600 , 5,600
5 {B) COMPLETION 14 DAYSATS 1350 00 /DAY 2,450 2,450 4,900
_x_zs GEOLOGICAL CONSULTANT 10 - DAYS As § 300 00 /DAY 3,000 3,000 -
‘,——- . Totol Intongible & Non-Controtioble Cosis $ 203, 160 ¢ 63,200 $ 83,060 349,420
x4 BUOYS AND MARKERS $ s ¢ :
IX42 CASING/TUBULARS , ‘ :
, (A) 250 FY.OF 10 3/4 “ OD S 14, 25 /FT. 3,563 " 3,563 .
(8) 6900 FT.OF 5 1/2 " ODS 5§ g5 /FL 28,250 10,735 38,985
© 6900 f1. OF 2 1/16” OP S 3 5 /FT. | 15,525 | 15,525 ¢
(D) 5000 FT1. OF 1 174 "ODS 5 o4 /FT. 10,200 10,200 ¢
? () F1. OF “OD$ /FT.
Ix43 WELL HEAD 8 GUIDE STRUCTURE 2,000 2,000 ¢
’xu SUB-SURFACE WELL EQUIPMENT 7,000 7,000 14,000 |
%45 SURFACE WELL EQUIPMENT L 13,950 4,500 4,500 22,950
X46 OTHER MAJOR EQUIPMENT » :
{A) ~ Tanks 3,250 ! 7,80p 1 10,756 -
(8)  Separators . e 11,500 11,500 | 23,000
(€) )
X47 BUIDINGS
‘x48 ELECTRICAL & INSTRUMENTATION EQUIPMENTY ]
g_x_49 | INSTALLATION, MATERIALS, & SERVICES ) 5,000 5,000 10,000
i Total Tongible Conlluflloble ‘& Non-Contiolloble Costs $ 47,763 $41,450 ¢61, 760 150,973
____ |3250,925 |104,650 | 144,820 500,393
Meso Wi B
. Yale Dl‘lg. Super.._9/8/80 Others Wi
we _Oper. Mpr. hm,_&/&l g0 __ — — Sy -
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‘For the Oil Consetvation

Page

" 'STATC OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY AND MINERALs DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISsION
STATE AND OFFICE BLDG.
SANTA FE, "NEW MEXICO

20 May 1981

‘EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Mesa Petroleunm Com-
pany for compulsory pbooling, San
Juan County, New Mexico. -

BEFORE:; Daniel g, Nutter

TRANSCRIPT oF HEARING

kS

APPEARA NCESs

Division:

For the Apvlicant:

.Ennest.LitPadilla,
Legal Counsel to
State Land office p
‘Santa Fe, New Mexic

CASE
7254

Bsq,
e Division
l4g.

© 87501

.
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2
MR. NUTTER: The hearing will come'tq
order, please.
| © We'll call next Case Number 7254.
MR. PADILLAS' Application of Meéa Pet-
roleum Cbmpany for compuisory pooling, San Juan County, New
~Mexico, | . |
MR, NUTTER: AbpliCant in this case
has requeéted a continuance.
Case Number 7254 wiilvbe continued to

the Examiner Hearing scheduled to be held at this same place

at 9:00 o'clock a. m. June 17th, 1981.

(Hearing conclﬁded.)

T T L
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MIMERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
‘STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO:

20 May 1981

EXAMINER HEARING
IN THE MATTER OF:
Application of Mesa Petroleum Com-

pany for compulsory pooling,: San
Juan County, New Mexico.

CASE

7254

N Nl s? gt st g Nt

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
APPEARANCES

For -the Qil Conservation Ernest L. Padilla, Esq.
Division: Legal Counsel to the Division
~ State Land Office Bldg.
‘Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

For the Applicant:
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MR. NUTTER: The hearing will come to

order, please.- | -
| We'll call next Case Numbher 7254.

MR, PADILIA: Application of Mesa Pet-'
roleum Company for compulsory pooiing, San Juan County, New
MR, NﬁTTER: Applicant in thié case
has requested a continuance.

Case Number 7254 will be continued to

the Examiner Hearing scheduled to be heid at this same piace

at 9:00 o'clock a. m. June 17th. 1981.

(Hearing concluded.)
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I, SALLY W. :BOYD, C.S.R., DO HERERY CERTIFY that
the foregoing Transcript of Hearing before the 0il Conserva-
tion Division was reported by me; that the said transcripﬁ
is a‘fuil, trué} and c¢orrect record of the hearing, prepared

by me to the best of my ability.
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NER .
o CASE 7279: Application of BCO, Inc. for downhole commlnglxng, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole- commlngl1ng of Basin-Dakota and
Lybrook-Callup production in the wellbores of the following wells located in Township 23 North, Range
) 7 Wast: Dunn Well No. 3 located in Unit 1 of Section 3 and State H Wells Nos. 3 and 4, located in
call Units H and D, respectively, of Section 2,

. _ CASE 7280: Application of Northwest Pipeline Corporation for a dual completion and downhole commingling, Rio

AN Arrida County, New Mexico, dapplicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority co dually complete

) { its Rosa Unit Well No. 77 located in Unit L of Section 33, Township 31 North, Range 5 Hest, to produce
' ’ . gas from the Mesaverde formation and ccmmingled Gallup and Dakota production throngh separate strings

Ly - of tubing.

. CASE 7281: Application of Dugan Production Corporation for dowmhole commingling, San -Juan Coulity, New Mexico.
Kok 2 - S —— ) . x = : ] )

N Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of undesignated.
Gallup and Basin~Dakota production in the wellbore of its Windfall Well No. 10 located in Unit F of
Section 31, Township 26 North, Range ll»wesc.

: . ' GASE 7282: Application of Jerome P. McHugh for downhole commingling, Rio Atrtba County, ‘New Mexico.

! ' Applicant; in the above‘styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commxnglxng of Hxldhorse~Gallup
and Basxn-Dakota production in.the wellbore of his Apache Well Bo. 3-E located in Unxt H of Section
19, Township 26 North Bange 3 West.

CASE 7256: (Continued from May 20, 1981, Exam1ner Hearing)
—-ﬁ\\

Applzcatlon of Mesa Petroleum Company for compulsory poolxng, San Juan County, New Hexxco.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks an ogder ‘pooling all mineral interests in the Mesaverde
formation underlying the W/2 of Section 15, Townshlp 30 North, Range 11 West, ‘to be dedicated to a
well to be drilled at a standard. locatlon thereon. . Also to be considered will be the cost of dril-
ling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating
“costs ‘and charges for supervision, deslgnacxon of applicant as operator of the well, and a charge’
o for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 7270: (Continued from June 3, 1981, Examiner Hearing)

. Applxcatxon of Southland Royalty Company for compulsory pooling,’ Eddy County, New Mexico.

. ) Applicant, in the above-styled cause,(seeks an order poolxng all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp
and Pennsylvantan formations und»rl;xng the N/2 of Section 21, Towmship 19 South, Range 27 East, to
be dedicated to.its Pecos River Pederal '21-A Com Well Wo, 1. dr1lled at a standard location thereon.
Algo to be considered will be the cost of drilling and-completing said well and the allocaticn of

the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of appli-
cant as operater of the well, and a charge for rxsk involved in drilling said well,

CASE 7250: (Continued from June 3 1981, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Southland Royal:y Company for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Applxcant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Pennsyl—
vanian formation underlying the N/2 of Section 22, Township 18 South, Range 29 East, to be dedi~
cated to a well to be drilledtat a standard locatxon thereon. Also to be consxdeted will be the
cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as weli as actual
operating costs and- charges for supetvxsxon, designation of applxcant as operator of the well, and a
charge for risk involved in drilling ssid well. .
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Dockets Nos.,

be filed at

-

Docket No. 19-81

20-81 and 21-81 are tentatively set for July 2 and 15, 1981, Applications for hégfing must
least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING ~ WEDNESDAY - SUNE 17, 1981

9 A.M. ~ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM,
_ STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

ALLOWABLE:

CASE 7273:

" The foIIOHing cases will be heard before Daniel:S. Nutter, Examiner, or Richard L. Stamets, Alternate Examiner:

(1) Cons;deratlon of the allowable ptoductxon of gas for July, 1981, from fifteen prorated pools
-~ in Lea, Eddy, and Chaves Counrles, New Mexico,

(2) Consideration of the allowable production of ‘gas’ for July, 1981, Erom four prorated pools
in San Juan, Rio Atrzba, and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico. R

Applxcatxon of Blanks Energy Corporation for an unorthodox oil well locatton and possible dircctional
drtlllng, Lea County, New Mexico. Appl;cant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the
unorthodox location of a well to be drilled 330 feet from the South line and 900 feet from the East
line of Section 16, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, South Vacuum~Devonian Pool, the $/2 SE/4 of

‘said Section 16 to be dedicated ‘to the well. If commerclal production is not obtained at said

CASE 7274:

CASE 7275:

lccatlon, appllcant proposes to ‘come back up the hole and directionally drill-in -3 westerly direc~ :
tion and bottom the well in the Devonian formation at a standard location in the SW/4 SEI& of said
Section 16. - < 7

Application of Bass Enterprises Production Company for directional dtlllxng, _Eddy County, New Bexlco.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to direct ionally drill its James Ranch Unit
Well No. 13 from an unorthodox surface location. 660 feet from the South line and 1340 feet from the
East line of Section 36, Township 22 South, Range 30 East, in such a manner as to bottom said well
in the Morrow formatxon at a standard location at least 660 feet from the South line“and 1980 feet
from the West line of Section 31, Township 22 South, Range 31 East, the S!2 ‘of saxd Section 3} to

be dedicated to the well.

"Application, of S. P. Yates for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp-
Pennsylvanian formations underlying the N/2 of Section 21, Township 19 South, Range 27 East, to be
dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location'thereon. .Also to be considered will be the

_cost of dt1111ng and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual

operatxng costs ‘and charges for supervxsxon? degsignation of appllcant as operator of the well and
a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

(Continued from June 3, 1981, Examiner Hearing)

“ Application of Yates Petvoleum Corporation for amendment of Order No. R-5527, Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 7276:

CASE 7277:

Applicant; in the above-styled cause, seeks the ameadment of Division Order No. R-5527, which approved
an unorthodox Morrow location, to permit the recompletion of its Blevins "IK" Well No., 1 in Unit D of
Section 35, Township 17 South, Range 26 East, as an unorthodox gas well location in all Wolfcamp and
Peansylvanian formations.

Application of Hobxl Producing Texas & New Mexico Inc, for the extension of the vertical limits of
the Langlie Hatt1x Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicaat, in the abo#e-styled cause, seeks the
contraction of thé vertical limits of the Jalmat Pool and the upward extension of the vertical linits
of the Langlie Mattix Pool to the following depths underlying the following 4U-acre tracts in Town-
ship 25 South, Range 37 East: NE/& SE/4 of Section 4: 3327 feet; NE/4 SW/4 of Section 3: 3215
feet; and NE/4 NW/4 of Section 15: 3206 feet.

‘"
Application of Holly Energy, Inc. for &n uniorthodox oil well location, Eddy County, Rew Mexico.
Applicant, in_the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodcx location of its Beeson
Well No. 2 to'be drilled 1100 feet from the North line and 2300 feet from the West line of Section
29, Township 17 South, Range 30 East, Grayburg-Jackson Pool, the NE/4 NW/4.of said Section 29 to be
dedicated to the well,

,Aapllcatxon of Pollution Control, Inc. for an.oil treatxng plant permtt, Lea County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in-thc above-styled cause, seeks authority for the construction and Operatlon of an oil
treating plant for the purpose of treating and reclaiwming sediment oil at a site in the E/2 NW/4
of Section 18, Township 20 South, Rsnge 33 East.



.

D?cketa Nos., 17-8l and 18-81 are tentatively set for June 3 and 17, 1981. ‘Applications for hearing must be
filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date, ’ :

Docket No. 16-81

EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - MAY 20, 1981

DOCKET:

9 A.M, - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or Richard L. Stamets, Alternate Examiner:

ALLOWABLE:

CASE 7242:

CASE 7243:

CASE 7253:

CASE 1256

CASE 7257:

(1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for June, 1981, from fif;een prorated pouls
in Lea, Eddy, and Chaves Counties, New Mexizo.

(2) Consideration of the allowsble production'ongaa‘for June, 1981, from four prorated pools
in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval Counties, New Hexico.

(Readvertisged)

Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico.
Appiicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox Wolfcamp-Mississippian lo-
cation of its McDonald Well No, 1 to be drilled 660 feet from the South line and 990 feet from the
East line of Section 33, Township 13 South, Range 36 East, the S$/2 of said Section 33 to be dedi-

cated to the well. v ‘
{Readvertisged)

Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Peénnsyl-
vanian and Mississippian formations underlyipg the S/2 of Section 33, Township ‘13 South, Range 36
. East, for a gas completion and/or all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian-Devonian formations
underlying. the SE/4 SEJ4 of sdid Section 33 for an oil completion. ~Also to be considered will be
the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as
actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation‘of applicant as operator of the well,
and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. .

Application of Bandera Energy Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mine¥al interests ig‘the Morrow
formation underlying the Ef2 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, to be dedicated to

a well to beé drilled at a standard location thereon. ' Alsc to be considered will be the-zost of
drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating
costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well, and a charge
for risk involved in drilling said well. :

Application of Mese Petroleum Company for compulsory pooling, Sam-Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Mesaverde
formation underlying the W/2 of Section 15, Township 30 Rorth, Range 11 West, to be dedicated to:a-
“well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of dril-
~ling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating
costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well, and a charge
for risk involved in drilling said well.

£,

Application of Gulf 0il Corporatior for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Hexiéo. )

Applicant, in the above-styled -..se, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the top of

the Wolfcamp formation to the base of the Morrow formation underlying the W/2 of Section 28, Township
.18 South, Range 32 East, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon.

Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the

cost thereof as well as actual operating.costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant
:: as operator of the well, and a charge for risk involved in drilling said weil. -

Application of Petro-Lewis Corporation for dowphole comminglimg, Lea County, New Mexico. .
_Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Blimebry,
Drinkard, and Abo production in the wellbore of its Gulf Sarkeys Well No. 2 located in Unit F of
- Section 25, Township 2! South, Range 37 East,

(This case will be dismissed and a different well will be docketed for héaring later.)
Appliaatioh of Cities Service Company for a salt water disposal well, NcKialey County, New Hexico..
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the

Bntrada formation at approximately 5300 feet in its Federal ™" Well No. 1 in Uait P of Section 21,
Township 19 North, Range 5 West.

N
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‘(e) CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for wolfcamp production
and designated as’ the McMillan-Wolfcamp Gas Pool. The discovery well is Marbob Energy Corporation
State CJ Com Well No. 1 located in Unit G of Section 24, Township 20 South, Range 26 East, MWMPM.
Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH; RANGE 26 EAST, NMPM
Section 243 N2

(f) CREATE a mnew pool in lLea County, New Mexico, classified as an oil pool for Bone spring produc~
tion and designated as the North Osudo-Bone spring Pool. The discovery well is Jake L. Hamon
Hamon-Samedan-Petty Well No. 1 located in Unit ® of Section 8, Township 20 South, Range 36 East,
WMeM. Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHLP 20 SOUTH RANGE 36 EAST, NMPM
Section 8! SW/G .

(g) ~CREATE 8 new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as ao oil pool for Wolfcamp production
and debignated*as the West Palmillo—ﬂolféamp pool. The discovery well is BassaEnterprises‘Production
‘Company palmillo State Well No. 1 located in Unit J of Section’l, Township 19 South, Range 28 East,
NMPM. Said pool would comprise: ’

SHIP 19 SOUTH, RANCE 28 EAST P

Gection 1: Nw/& SE/&

(nh) . CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classifiel as a gas pool for Atoka production and
desipnated as thie Scoggin Draw-Atoka Gas -Pooi. The discovery well is Amoco production Company Federal
F Gas Com Well No. 1 located in Unit G of Section 3,rIounshipA18,Squth. Range 27 Bast, NMPH. Said
pool would comprise! . T o

W,_L.———-

SHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, MMEM
Section 3: £/2

(i) CREATE a new pool in Roosevelt County, New Mexico, classified as an oil pool for Cisce prbductiéh

and designated as the East Tanneyhill-Cisco pool. The discovery well is Energy Reserves Group, Inc.
El Paso State Well No. 1 jocated in Unit P of Section 8, Township & South, Range 34 East, WNMPM,. Said
pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMEM
Section 8: SE/ G

(3) ABOLISH the carlsbad-Canyon Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, described as: (acreage to be
added to East Garlsbad-Wolfcamp Gas Pool)

TOWNSHIP_22 SOUTH, RANCE 27 EAST, NMPM
_ Gection 21: 72
(k) ABOLISH the Carlsbad Permo—?ennsylvaﬁian Gas Pool in Eddy Couaty, Nevw Mexico, described as:
(acreage to be added to East Carlsbad-Wol fcamp Gas Pool)

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 27 pAST; NWPM
Section 15: All

(1) EXTEND the Baldridge Canyon-Horrow Gas Pool in Eddy County,. Nevw Mexico, to jnclude therein:

TOWNSHIP 23

SOUTH RANGE 24 EAST, NMPM
Section 36: 572

TOUNSHI? 23 SOUTH RANGE 25 EAST HMPH
Section 31: sl2

MSHIP‘Zh SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST, NMPM
Section 1: £l2 )
Section 12: E/2

TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, NHPM
Section 61 /2 -
gection 7% Nf2
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(y) EXTEND the Maljamar~Strawn Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein:

- TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM
Section 28: 4/2

(2) EXTEND the Malaga-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include.thereia:

L TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM
Section 1U: §/2
Section 23: N/2

;

(aa) EXTEND the North Peterson-Pennsylvanian Pool in Roosevelt County, New Mexico, to include
therein:

TCWNSHIP &4 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
Section 17: SE/4

(bb) EXTEND the South Salt Lake-Morrow Cas Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to include theréin:

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 32- EAST, NMNPM
Section 5: Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,

and 8
; {ce) CONTRAC? the]verticalnlimits of the ShugarE:?gpnsylvanian Gas Pool ta includs the Moriow
formation only and redsgiznaie said pooi as Shugart-Morrow Gas Pool, -and extend the horizontal

limits of said pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM
Section 26: N/2

(dd) EXTEND the North Shugart-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM
Section 7: E/2 -

Section 18: All

P

(ee) EXTEND the East Weir-Blinebry Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM
Section 7: N/2 N/2

Section 8: N/2 N/2

Section 9: W/2 NW/4




CAMPBRELL, BYRD & BLACK. r.A.

SRADFORD C, BERGE

. TELEPHONE! -
WILLIAM G. WARDLE LEPHONE: {50S) 988-4421

TELECOPIER: (505} 983-6043

11 13 s el VER
April 13, l98lvﬁ¥w;ﬁwww, i j

j .
L apR 131981 43
\‘lit vk T ﬁw_ﬂ:‘:'\S\ON
Mr. Joe D. Ramey (nLcoNsﬂwﬁﬂiztl
Division Director SANTA
0il Conservation Division : .
New Mexico Department of _ ' 9 2 "f
Energy and Minerals : (prAR~

Post Office Box 2088

i[iﬂ .. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Re: Application of Mesa Petroleum Company for
Compulsory Poollng, San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Ramey:

Enclosed in triﬁlicate is the application of Mesa Petroleum
Company in the above-referenced matter.

The applicant requests that this matter be included on the
docket for the examiner hearing scheduled to be held on
June 17, 1981

~

William F. Carr

WFC:1r
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Charles E. Osgood, Jr.

=},:
LAWYERS
b , .
i JACK M. CAMPBELL JEFFERSON PLACE
HARL D. BYRD
SUITE | - 11O NORTH GUADALUPE
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL 8. CAMPBELL POST OFFICE BOX 2208
WILLIAM F. CARR SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501
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NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERAIIS

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF MESA PETROLEUM COMPANY FOR : i
COMPULSORY POOLING, SAN JUAN case _>25Y

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

“APPLICATION

Comes now, MESA PETROLEUM COMPANY, by and through its

undersigned attorﬁeys and, as pro&ided by Section 70-2-17,

New Mexico Statutes Annotatéd, 1978 Compilation, hereby‘makes,,,fw

application for an order pooling all of the mineral interests

"in the Mesaverde formation in and undér the W/Z2 of Section 15,

Township 30 North, Range 11 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County,

New Mexico, and in suppoit thereof would show the Division:

- 1. Applicant is the owner of 50.3965% of the working
interest in the Mesaverde formation in and under the
W/2 of said Section 15, and applicant has the right to

drill thereon.

2. Applicant proposes to dedicate the aboﬁe—referenced
pooled unit to its Bruingtbn 15 E Well to be drilled at
an orthodox location 1450 feet from the North line and

1850 feet from the West line of said Section 15.

3. Applicant has sodght and obtained either voluntary

agreement for pooling or farmout from all other working

interest owners in the Mesaverde formation in the W/2 —

of sgid,SectiOn“IS”ékééﬁEﬁébuthwest Production Company,

owners of a 12.5% working interest.



4. Said pooling of interest and well completion will
avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, will prevent

waste and will protect correlative rights.

5. In order to permit the applicant to obtain its just
and fair share of the 6il and gas underlying the subject
lands, the mineral interest should;be pooled, and appli-
cant should_be designated the operator of the well to be
drilled.

) WHEREFORE, Applicant prays that this application be set

for hearing before the Division's duly appointed examiner, and

that after notice and hearing as required by law, the Division

enter its order pooling the lands, designating the applicani as

operator of the well, proViding for applicant to recover its
costs of drilling, équipping and completing the well, and its
costs of supervision while drilling, and after completion,
inclﬁaing overhead charges, and setting a risk factor for the

risk assumed by the applicant in drilling, completing and

equipping the well, and such other and further provisions as may

be proper in the premises.

Respectfully submitted,
CAMPBELL, BYRD AND BLACK, P.A,

By

1liam F. Carr
Post 0ffice Box 2208
Santa Fe, Mew Mexico 87501
Attorneys for Applicant




TEURLE IS B R ?‘) o
O S IR R
O " Ll et

-

DA T

.
ik

BEFORE THE PV RPR 151580
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISIQNc . .iAii 3 2 SiC

SANTA P

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF MESA FETROLEUM COMPANY FOR -

COMPULSORY POOLING, SAN JUAN case 72254
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. ,

APPLICATION

Comes now, MESA PETROLEUM COMPANY, by and through its
uﬁdersigned attorneys and, as provi&ed by Section 70-2-17,
New Mexico Statutes Annotated, 1978 Compilation,-hereby makes
application for an order pooling all of the mineral interests
in~thevMesaverde formation in and under the W/2 of.Section 15,

Township 30 North, Range 11 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan’Councy,

= o e Ll

- New Mexico, and in support thereof would show the Division:

1. Applicant is the owner of 50.3965% of the working
-interest in the Mesaverde formation in and under the
W/2 of séid'Secﬁion 15, and applicant has the right to

'vdrill thereon.

2. Applicant proposes to dedicate the above-referenced
pooled unit to its Bruington 15 E Well to be drilled at
an orthodox location 1450 feet from the North line and

1850 feet from the West line of said Section 15.

3. Applicant has sought and obtained either voluntary
agréément for ponling or farmbut from all other working
interest owners in the Mgsaverde formation in the W/2

of said Section 15 except Southwest PrdductiOn'Company,

owners of a 12.5% working interest.
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4. Said pooling of interest and well completion will
avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, will prevent

waste and will protect correlative rights.

5. 1In order ta permit the applicant to obtain its just

and fair éhare of,tbe'oil and gas underlying the subject
1éhds, the mineral interest should be pooled, and appli-
cant should be designéﬁed the operator of the well to be

drilled.

WHEREFORE,, Applicant prays that this application be set
for hearing before the Division's duly appointed examinef, and

that after notice and hearing as required by law, the Division

enter its order pooling the lands, designating the applicant as

-costs of drilling, equipping and completing the well, and its

costs of supervision while drilling, and after completion,

Eincludiﬁg overhead éharges, andLsefting a risk factor for tﬁe

risk assumed by the applicant in drilling, completing and

‘ equippingfthe‘well, and such other and further provisions as may

be proper in the premises.

ully submitted,

1]

Respect

RYRD AND RIACK D

s sasy Nis sasvar AjasANsAwy XXX

By

s s e e e . o s oo

—

Viilliam F. Carr _
Post Office Box 2208

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Attorneys for Applicant
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OIL CONSERVATION DIVISTONCI RvArni v unicion
SANTA rg
NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF MESA PETROLEUM COMPANY FOR .
COMPULSORY POOLING, SAN JUAN - Case 2154

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

APPLICATION

Comes now, MESA PETROLEUM COMPANY, by and‘thréugh its\
undersigned attorneys and, as provided by Section 70-2-17,
New Mexico Statutes Annotated, 1978 Compilation; hereby makes
application for an order pooling all of the mineral interests
in the Mesaverde formatioh in and under the W/2 of Section 15,

Township 30 Nerth, Raﬁge 11 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan Counéy’

" New Mexico, and in support thereof would show the Division:

1. Applicant is the owner of 50.3965% of the working
‘interest in the Mesaverde formation in and under the
W/2 of said Section 15, and applicant has the right to

-drill thereon.

2. Applicant proposes to dedicate the above-referenced

pooled unit to its Bruington 15 E Well to be drilled at

an .orthodox location 1450 feet from the North line and

1850 feet from the West line-of said Section 15.

3. Applicant has sought and obtained either voluntary

agreement for pooling or farmout from all other working

interest owners in the Mesaverde formation in the W/2
of said Section 15 except Southwest Production Company,

owners of a 12.5% working interest.
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4. Said pooling of interest and well completion will
avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, will prevent

waste and will protect correlative rights.

‘5. In order to permit the applicant to obtain its just
and fair share of the oil and gas underlylng the subject
lands, fhe'mineral interest should be pooled, and appli-
cant should be designated the operatof of the well to be

drilled.

WHEREFORE, Applicant‘prays that this applicatiOn be set

for hearing before the Division's duly app01nted examiner, and

that after notice and hearlnﬁ as requlred by law, the Division

enter its order poollng the lands, designating the applicant as

>operator of the well prov1d1ng for applicant to recover its

costs of drllllng, equlpplhg and completing the well, and its

costs of superv131on wh11e drllllng ~and afte1 ‘complétion;

including overhead charges, and setting a risk factor for the ’

risk assumed by the applicant in drilling, completing and

equipping the well, and such other and further provisions as ‘may

be proper in the premises.

Respectfully submitted, ,
CAMPBELL, BYRD AND BLACK, P.A.

Jo g

By\1:3
iam F. Ca T

Post Office Box 2208 A
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Attorneys for Applicant
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO, __ 7254

Order NO.-R—(Q7/3

APPLICATION OF MESA PETROLEUM
COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

- This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 17

1981 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter
NOW, on this day of ‘June” ~ , 19 81, the Divisio

1ﬂifectgr, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommeﬁdations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
premises, /

(1) That due public notice ha%ing been given as required by
law, the Divisi&n has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
mattexr thereof.

(2) That the épplicant, Mesa Petroleumm Company . ,

seeks an order pooling all mineral interestsipthe Mesaverde

formation S urderlying the W/2

of Section __ 1° , Township 30 North , Range 11 West

NMPM, _éfau‘ca ‘WM& ‘Vé’, 3 San - Juan County, Rew

Mexico.
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Order No. R-

(3) That the applicant has the right to drill and proposes

to drill a well at a standard location thereon .

(4) That there are interest owners in the proposed proration
ﬁnit who have not agreed to pool their interests.

(5) That to avoid the drilling of unnééessary wells, to
protect correlative rights, and to afford to the owner 6f each
interest in said unit the opporturiity to recover or receive
without unnecéssary expense his jdét and fair share of the gas
in said pool, the subject application should be approved by
pooling all mineral interests, whatever they may be, witﬁin said
unit.

(6) That’the applicant should be designated the operator
of the subject well and unit.

(7) That any non-consenting working interest owner should

be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated well

costs to the operqtdr in lieu of paying his share of reasonable

well costs out of production.
(8) That any ngn-consenting working interest owner who
does not pay his share of estimated well costs should have

withheld from production his share of the:reasonable well costs®

plus an additional 20¢ pefcent thereof as a reasonable charce

' the &rilling of the well.
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(9) That any non-consenting interest owner should be
afforded the opportunity to object éo the actual well costs but
that actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable well
costs in the absence of such objection.

(10) That fcllowing defermination of reasonable well costs,

any non-consenting working interest owner who has paid his

g
share of estimated codte should pay-tc the coperator any amount -

that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and
should receive from the operator any amount-Uuu:Faid estimated

well costs exceed reasonable well costs,

~
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‘lidedicated on or before A)b\’CML‘Y’ | . "78 ] , the order

{{of section 15 1>, rTownship 30 North  range 11 Vest ,

lland proration unit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled

(1) That $ 2/00.00 per month while drilling and.

$ 210,00 per month while producing should be fixed as reason-

able charges for supervision‘(combined fixed rates); that the
operator should be authorized *to withhold from production the
proportionate share of such supervision charges attributable to
each non-consenting working interest, and in addition thereto,
the operator should be authbr%éed to withhold from pro&gction the
proportioﬁate share of actual expenditures required for operating
the subject well, not in excess of what are reasonable, attributab
te each non~consenting working interest.

(12) That all proceeds from production from the subject
well which are not disbursedafor any féasoﬁ should be placed
in escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and
proof of ownership.

(13) That upon the failure of the operator of said po

unit to commence drlil ﬂf't e well to which sald unit is

pooling said unit should become null and void and of no effect
whatsoever.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDER ED:

(1) That all mineral interests, whafever they may be,

in the Mesaverde formation underlying the W/2

NMPM, ﬂm» f\u—vmﬂ-&- Za—Q ,San Juan cOunty, New Mexico)

are hereby pool’yéd to form a standaxrd B20e- acre gas spacing

at a .standard location thereon

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the operator of said unit shall

commence the drilling of said well on or before the {Erff'day of
MW‘&V : 19 3',‘ and shall thereafter continue the drilliﬁg

of said well witH due diligence to a depth sufficient to test the

Mm e formation;

JWﬁﬁGVIDED FURTHER, that in the event said operator does not

commence the drilling of said well on or before the-étlf4‘ day of

__A)IWW‘M' ' 19&) , Order (1) of this order shall be null

and void and of no effect whatsoever, unless said operator obtains

a time extension from the 'vivision for good cause shown.




‘such owner who pays his share of estimated well costs as pro-

D

PROVIDED FURTHER, that should said well not be drilled to

completion, or abandonment, within 120 days after commencement
thereof, said operator shall appear before the Division Director a
show cause why Order (1) of this order should not be rescinded.

(2) That Mesa Petroleum Company is hereby designated

the operator of the subject well and unit.

 W(§) That after thé‘effective date of this order and within
%0 days prior to commencing said well, the operator shall furnish
the Diviéion and each knowﬁ’working interest owner in the ‘subject
unit an itemized schedule of estimated well costs. V

(4) That within 30 days frbm the date the schedule of

ertimated well costs is furnished to him, any non-consenting
working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share
of estimated well co;ts to the operator in lieu of paying his

share of reasonable well costs out of production; and that any

vided above shall remain liable for qperating costs but shall
not be iiable for risk charges.

(s) That the operato; shall furnish the Division and each
inown working interest owner an itemized schedule of actuai well
costs within 90 days following éomplétion of the well; that if
no 6bjection to the actual well costs is received by the Division
and the Division has not objected within 45 days following receipt
of said schedule, the actuai well costs shall be the reasonable
well costs; provided however, that if there is an objection to
actual well costs within said 45-day ﬁeriod the Division will
determine reasonable well costs after public notice and hearing,

(6) That within 60 days following determination of reason-
able well costs, any non-consenting:working interest owner who

has paid his shate of estimated costs in advance as prqvided

hd
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above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount

that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall

receive from the operator his pro rata share of the amount that
estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.
(7) That the operator is hereby;authorizéd to withhold

the folléwing costs and charges from production:

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs
attributable to each non-consenting working
interest owner who has not paid his share of
estimated well costs within 30 days from the
date the schédule of estimated well costs is
furnished to him.

(B) As a charge for the risk involved in %he
drilling of the well, jégfz percent of the pro rat%
shére of peasonable’well coéﬁs attributable o

~ to each non-coﬂsenting working interest
"owner who has not paid his share of estimated g
well costé within 30 days from the déte the
schedule of estimated well costs is furnished
to him. y
(8) Thét the operator shall distribute said costs and
charges wifhheld from production to the parties whb advarnced

the well costs. ‘ .o

(9) That $2/06€,0® per month while drilling and

$ 110. 00 per:month while producing are hereby fixed as

reascnable charges’for supervision (combined fixed rates); that thé
operator is hereby authorized to withhold from production the
proportionate share of such supervision charges attribufable to
each nbn-consenﬁipg working interest, and in addition thefeto,'the
operator is hereby auﬁhbrized to withhold from production the
proportionate share of actual expenditures required for operating
such well, not-in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to

each non-consenting working interest.




‘that the operator shall notify the Division of the name and

address of said escrow agent within 30 days from the date of

-6~
Case
Order No.

(16) That any unsevered mineral interest shall be considere
a seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a cne-eighth (1/8)
royalty interest for the purpose of allocating costs and charges
under the terms of this order.

(11) That any well costs or charges which are to be paid
ou£ of production shall be withheld only from the working
interest§ share of production, and no costs or chargeé shall
be withheld. from production attributable to royalty interests.

"(12)’ That all proceeds from production from the subject
well which are not disbdrsed for>any reason'shali'immediafely

be placed in escrow in San* Juan ‘County, New Mexico, to be

paid toc the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownershipj

first dépoéit with said escrow agent.
(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.
DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year“herein~

above designated.

d




